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MANDATE

On September 2, 2016, the Department of the Interior and Local Government issued
Memorandum Circular No. 2016-116 on the ‘Implementation of MASA MASID Program’ with
revised guidelines on October 9, 2017 to promote synergy between the state and the private
sector to contribute in ridding the country of corruption, illegal drugs, criminality, and violent

extremism and other threats to peace and security.

VISION

The MASA MASID Isabela envisions Isabela as a community free from corruption, illegal
drugs, criminality, violent extremism and other threats to peace and security, through heightened
engagement and involvement of Isabelino as volunteers of the program, ultimately yielding to an

excellently progressive and prosperous Philippines.

MISSION

The MASA MASID Isabela’s mission is to heighten community engagement and involvement in
the program by providing enlightenment concerning Isabelino’s roles as responsible citizens; and
mobilizing them as volunteers toward a community free from corruption, illegal drugs,

criminality, violent extremism and other threats to peace and security.

PERFORMANCE PLEDGE

“We, the MASA MASID head and employees, hereby faithfully commit to render excellent

services to our clients with utmost prudence and professionalism.”



INTRODUCTION

On September 2, 2016, the Department of the Interior and Local Government issued
Memorandum Circular No. 2016-116 to all Provincial Governors, ARMM Regional Governor,
City/ Municipal Mayors, Punong Barangays, DILG ARMM Regional Secretary, DILG Regional
Directors, and Field Officers, and others concerned, on the subject of ‘Implementation of MASA
MASID (Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw sa Iligal na Droga) Program’.

The MASA MASID Program is a community-based initiative to engage volunteers in the
fight against criminality, corruption, and illegal drugs. It adopts a multi-sectoral and mass-based
approach to ensure an effective war against illegal drug-related crimes. Its goal is to achieve safe
and drug-free community by (1) conducting information and education campaigns against
corruption, criminality and illegal drugs in communities, (2) establishing reporting mechanisms,
(3) formulating community-based rehabilitation/ intervention programs for victims, and (4)
promoting the spirit of volunteerism to encourage people to become agents of positive change.

The MASA MASID Program intends to engage the community in its advocacy by
employing the strategy of unifying and mobilizing Barangay UBAS Action Teams (UBAS
BATSs) with Civil Society and NGO members of Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Councils (BADAC)
and Barangay Peace and Order Councils (BPOC) to diminish crime, foster peace, order and
security, serving as the “umbrella organization” of all the barangay-based institutions concerned
in advocating peace and order and public safety in the community level.

On October 9, 2017, a Provincial Orientation was held in Santiago City to discuss the
Revised Guidelines of the MASA MASID Program. The Program was first intended for
criminality, corruption and illegal drugs; during the Provincial Orientation, extremism and other

threats to peace and security were included. Hence, the final working definition of the program:

The MASA MASID Program promotes community involvement to contribute in
addressing problems on corruption, illegal drugs, criminality, violent extremism and

other threats to peace and security down to its sources.

In the MASA MASID Program, to address the long standing battle against criminality,

corruption, and illegal drugs, the faith-based organizations and community volunteers will be



engaged through the Ugnayan ng Barangay at Simbahan (UBAS). It will bank on the

participation of the common people to spark the spirit of volunteerism in the community.

As a strategy, MASA MASID shall mobilize and converge the UBAS Barangay Action
Teams (BATSs) with the member CSOs and NGOs of Barangay-Based Institutions, particularly
the Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Council (BADAC) and Barangay Peace and Order Council
(BPOC) to advocate crime prevention, peace and order, security, and in enhancing transparency
and accountability in the barangay. It will serve as an ‘umbrella organization’ of all barangay-

based institution concerned in advocating peace and order and public safety in the community.

For its initial implementation, MASA MASID is designed to enhance the conduct of
advocacy and education campaigns and information gathering to reduce the supply and demand
of illegal drugs, and community-based rehabilitation program to address the need for

interventions of the surrendering drug personalities in the country.

In the MASA MASID Program, the Expanded UBAS City/Municipal Technical
Workshop Group (TWG) will serve as the social facilitator. The Team will be responsible in
convening, organizing, training, and mobilizing the MASA MASID Team at the barangay level.
The Expanded UBAS TWG shall steer the implementation of the program. The Technical
Working Group is chaired by the DILG City/Municipal Local Government Operation Officer
with members coming from representative of the church or faith-based organization, Liga ng
mga Barangay City/Municipal Federation, local PNP and from City/Municipality Anti-Drug
Abuse Council (ADAC). The main implementation arm of the MASA MASID Program is the

MASA MASID Team (MMT) at the barangay level.

Objectives

1. Conducting information and education campaigns against corruption, criminality and
illegal drugs in communities;
2. Establishing reporting mechanisms;

3. Formulating community-based rehabilitation/ intervention programs for victims, and



4. Promoting the spirit of volunteerism to encourage people to become agents of positive

change.

Purpose

The purpose of the MASA MASID Program is to promote synergy between the state and
the private sector to contribute in ridding the country of corruption, illegal drugs, criminality, and

violent extremism and other threats to peace and security.

The program is also designed to heighten community involvement by mobilizing the
support of local stakeholders, volunteers, civil organization, faith-based organization and the

private sector in the fight against illegal drugs and criminality. Specially, it aims to:

1. Intensify the advocacy and education campaigns in the community level,

2. Mobilize the community on gathering information by installing a report mechanism on
illegal drugs activities in the locality;

3. Mobilize support and encourage sharing of available local resources to hasten the
implementation of community-based rehabilitation program; and

4. Create an enabling environment to encourage collaboration among the community

partners to effectively implement the Community Based Rehabilitation Program.

Implementation strategies

A. Advocacy

e to heighten the level of awareness on corruption, illegal drugs, criminality, and violent
extremism and other threats to peace and security.

e to encourage community participation and partnership building

B. Reporting System

e established in various modes to gather and assess information for referral to appropriate
agencyl/ies.

C. Volunteerism

e anyone could be a MASA MASID Volunteer. They could visit either visit the nearest

DILG city/ municipal field office and fill out the MASA MASID registration form or



they could visit the nearest barangay hall and approach the Punong Barangay or

Barangay Official who is a member of the MASA MASID Team.



Executive Orders

The MASA MASID Program has eight (8) Executive Orders supporting it as follows:

Executive Order No. 1

Create provincial MASA MASID Task Force to ensure LGU compliance with DILG

Memorandum Circular 2016-116 and provide funding therefore.

Executive Order No. 2

Direct all local chief executives in the Province of Isabela to organize their respective Expanded
Ugnayang Barangay at Simbahan (expanded UBAS) Technical Working Group and ensure the

creation of MASA MASID teams at the barangay level.

Executive Order No. 3

Direct all the 1,018 barangay Local Government Units in Isabela to organize or strengthen their
respective Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Councils (BADAC) and Baranagay Peace and Order
Councils (BPOC), and further direct the provincial president of the Liga ng mga Barangay to

ensure the complete organization of the same not later than Februrary 28, 2017.

Executive Order No. 4

Direct the Department of Education schools division office to incorporate within the DEPED
curriculum one hour of discussion on drug abuse every week, using the information and

education campaign materials published by the provincial information office.

Executive Order No. 5

Direct the provincial information officer to lead in the MASA MASID Program information
dissemination activities, including the conduct of summits and trainings and the production of
Information and Education Campaigns (IEC) materials for immediate distribution to all
barangays, Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Councils (BADAC), and Barangay Peace and Order

Councils (BPOC).



Executive Order No. 6

Create the MASA MASID social media team to enhance the implementation of the MASA

MASID Program against criminality, corruption and illegal drugs.

Executive Order No. 7

Establish the provincial MASA MASID hotline under the provincial MASA MASID Task Force
as a 24/7 response and advisory mechanism to address the public’s queries and concerns on the

MASA MASID Program.

Executive Order No. 8

Direct the Isabela Volunteers against Crime (IVAC) to focus its anti-criminality activities on
corruption and anti-illegal drugs, in support of the MASA MASID Program of the national

government.



SERVICE TITLE: On Submitting Concerns and/or Inquiries through Facebook

Availability of Service: Monday to Friday; 8:00 am — 5:00 pm

CLIENT OFFICE PERSON IN DURATION FEES
CHARGE
e  Submits Analyzes and e lrene e 1hour e None
concerns verifies the Duran
through a reliability and
private truthfulness of
message on the concern
Facebook
e Submits Answers  the e 30
inquiries inquiries mins. —
through a accordingly 1 hour
private
message on
Facebook
If the concern e Robert e 1day e None
is reliable and Plata Jr.

truthful, the
office will
endorse the
concern to the
responsible
authority
according to its
nature through
referral




SERVICE TITLE: On Submitting Concerns and/or Inquiries through Hotline

Availability of Service: Monday to Friday; 8:00 am — 5:00 pm

CLIENT OFFICE PERSON IN DURATION FEES
CHARGE
Submits e Analyzes and e Robert e 1hour e None
concerns verifies the Plata Jr.
through a reliability and
private truthfulness of
message on the concern
the  hotline
number ; or
submits
concerns
through
private call
on the hotline
number
Submits e Answers the e Robert e 30
inquiries inquiries Plata Jr. mins —
through accordingly 1 hour
private a
message on
the  hotline
number;  or
submits
inquiries
through
private call
on the hotline
number
o If the concern e Robert o 1day e None
is reliable and Plata Jr.
truthful, the
office will
endorse the
concern to the
responsible
authority

according to its
nature through

referral




SERVICE TITLE: On Submitting Concerns and/or Inquiries through Walk-in
Availability of Service: Monday to Friday; 8:00 am — 5:00 pm

CLIENT OFFICE PERSON IN DURATION FEES
CHARGE
e Logs in on e 1min e None
logbook
e  Submits e Records the e Arzetha e 1 hour e None
concerns concerns; Peralta &
through analyzes and Nicer
personal verifies the Madduma
narration reliability and
truthfulness of
e Submits the concern
inquiries e Answers the e Robert e 30
through inquiries Plata Jr. mins -
personal accordingly 1 hour
narration
e If the concern o Robert e 1day e None
is reliable and Plata Jr.
truthful, the
office will
endorse the
concern to the
responsible
authority
according to its
nature through
referral

If you have complaints against MASA MASID services, you may call the Provincial Governor
Hotline at 323-0173 or you may text the Provincial Government of Isabela Hotline at 0927-
5585-888. Thank you.



SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Visitation of the Provincial Director of DILG

In the beginning of the month, the Provincial Director of DILG Isabela Engr. Corazon D.
Toribio visited the MASA MASID Office together with her associates. The Officer-in-Charge of
MASA MASID updated the Provincial Director with the office’s accomplishments on its
programs and the arrests made in support to Duterte administration war on drugs.




Lecture on the GSP

On October 5, the SAVER TEAM Training at GSP Program and Training Center had the
Officer-in-Charge of MASA MASID invited to discuss the effects of illegal drugs along with the
accomplishments of the MASA MASID Program. This activity is in accordance with the
program’s information and education campaign against illegal drugs. The OIC was able to
engage the participants as he gave useful information they could apply in their lives as students.




SOCIAL MEDIA REPORT SUMMARY

The summary of social media report is as follows:

Month No. of No. of Page | No. of | No. of Page No. of No. of

Messenger Inbox Posts Likes Page Newly

Messages Messages Followers Added

Friends
January 4 1 55 1286 1295 43
February 3 1 64 1380 1393 27
March 4 18 62 1496 1512 34
April 5 4 62 1641 1663 17
May 2 4 43 1788 1812 50
June 0 0 75 1976 2000 231
July 0 0 54 2037 2061 76
August 0 4 41 2134 2158 162
September 0 0 41 2224 2248 23
October 0 3 94 2576 2610 17
November 0 3 51 2640 2678 74
December 0 2 51 2768 2807 26
TOTAL 18 40 693 2768 2807 780

In the month of January, there were 4 messages received and only lin the page inbox. 55
posts were made in the page and there were 43 new friends. The page has a total of 1286 likes
and 1295 followers.

In the month of February, there were 3 messages received and only 1in the page inbox.
64 posts were made in the page and there were 27 new friends. The page has a total of 1380 likes
and 1393 followers.

In the month of March, there were 4 messages received and 18 in the page inbox. 62
posts were made in the page and there were 34 new friends. The page has a total of 1496 likes
and 1512 followers.

In the month of April, there were 5 messages received and 4 in the page inbox. 62 posts
were made in the page and there were 17 new friends. The page has a total of 1641 likes and
1663 followers.

In the month of May, there were 2 messages received and 4 in the page inbox. 43 posts
were made in the page and there were 50 new friends. The page has a total of 1788 likes and
1812 followers.




In the month of June, there were no messages received. 75 posts were made in the page

and there were 231 new friends. The page has a total of 1976 likes and 2000 followers.

In the month of July, there were no messages received. 54 posts were made in the page

and there were 76 new friends. The page has a total of 2037 likes and 2061 followers.

In the month of August, there were 4 messages received in the page inbox. 41 posts were
made in the page and there were 162 new friends. The page has a total of 2134 likes and 2158

followers.

In the month of September, there were no messages received. 41 posts were made in the

page and there were 23 new friends. The page has a total of 2224 likes and 2248 followers.

In the month of October, there were 3 messages received in the page inbox. 94 posts were
made in the page and there were 17 new friends. The page has a total of 2576 likes and 2610

followers.

In the month of November, there were 3 messages received in the page inbox. 51 posts
were made in the page and there were 74 new friends. The page has a total of 2640 likes and
2678 followers.

In the month of December, there were 2 messages received in the page inbox. 51 posts
were made in the page and there were 26 new friends. The page has a total of 2768 likes and
2807 followers.

In summary, for the whole year, there were 18 messages received and 40 messages in the
page inbox. 693 posts were made and there were 780 new friends. The page has a total of 2768
likes and 2807 followers.



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY



e

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#0945255

C

m » >

ALLEGED SUSPICIOUS LOOKING MEN

O — =4 O >

TAKEN

MASA MASID ISABELA ASSISTED THE CONCERNED CITIZEN AND GAVE THE HOTLINE NUMBER OF
PNP REINA MERCEDES




QO X[LO NTBOLM.al 71%H 9:49 am

& +63945259 : CALL MORE

May kaibigan po kasi ako
na nagboboarding po sa

tallungan reina mercedes ..
talipapa . tabi ng chooks to

go..

May mga lalaki daw po
kasi na nagiikot sa paligid
po ng boarding house po
nila. Natatakot na po kasi
sila

Mga ojt po for teacher po
kasi sila doon po.
SMS 11:36 pm

masa masid isabela - ito
po ang contact number ng
PNP Reina Mercedes c.p
-09055264965 hotline
#09355328600 tel. #654-
1009

SMS 11:38 pm

@ tnter message



“ REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
m PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
T #0926329
NO. #
C SEE ATTACHED SMS

m » >

MASA MASID ISABELA ASSISTED THE CONCERNED CITIZEN AND GAVE THE HOTLINE NUMBER OF
PNP SAN AGUSTIN

- O P

TAKEN




QLA WG D Lal.al 70% 8 9:52 am

& +63926329! CALL MORE

apay aniat ibagbagam
sinnut awan serbi na
SMS 9:15 pm

d KAYO MIT GAMIN MAKA
SAMBOT.SIRH

SMS 9:20 pm

tawagan ka, sungbatam
tapnu maammuak ti
problemam masa masid
etuy ti provincial capitol
SMS 9:23 pm

itatta ammumun nga
adayu iti ilim ta ibagbagam
nga hankami makasambut
detuy ti numero ti PNP Sn.
Agustin nu kayat mu nga
matiliw ti aggugulu dita ili
yu PNP #09175625446
hotline-09365564277

SMS 9:24 pm

¢ [Enter message

k2>



& REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
w PROVINCE OF ISABELA
(] CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF

CONPLABANT 1P #0975786|
NO. #
C SEE ATTACHED SMS

m » >

MASA MASID ISABELA ASSISTED THE CONCERNED CITIZEN AND GAVE THE HOTLINE NUMBER OF
PNP SANTIAGO CITY

- O P

TAKEN




QEO X NFTOLal71%E 9:50am

& +63975786! CALL MORE

Sunday, 14 January 2018

Pacall po sana ako sa
police station santiago city
wala po akong number.
May mga kabataan na
nagrarayot o nagkakagulo
dito sa malvar st. Victory
norte likod ng ASPA. Thank
you

SMS 2:15 am

magandang gabi po masa -
masid isabela poito, cge
po ito po ang number ng
Santiago City Police
Station # (078 ) 305 23 53
SMS 2:18 am

k2>

¢ [Enter message



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY



& REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
m PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P #0975827-
NO. #
C DRAG RACING

m »w >

MASA MASID ISABELA CALLED UP ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

- O P

TAKEN




ool e@aea 2FTB.ald54%E 11:42am

& +63975827 CALL MORE

Thursday, 1 February 2018

Ang ingay po ng nagkakarera
dto sa osmena
SMS 11:16 pm

Sa may hiway po.
SMS 11:16 pm

Nakakaistorbo po mga makina
ng motor nila. Kanina pa po
sila.

B sms 11:17 pm

Pakiawat naman po sila. Sa
hiway po sa may osmeiia

SMS 11:27 pm

Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Hi po. Hanggang what time po
ba curfew ng malakas na
videoke?

SMS 8:32 pm

@ Enter message

=



A

’%“‘"‘

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P
NO. #

#093696 71N

C

m » >

ILLEGAL GAMBLING / R.A. 9165

- O P

TAKEN

SEE REFERRAL LETTER




ool e@ea 2FB.l455%E 11:37 am

& +63936967 CALL MORE

Sunday, 4 February 2018

Masa masid po b ito
SMS 1:44 pm

Sir my report Ing po ako
dito s brgy calao east
santiago city isabela, yung
kapitan po nmin n ¢ denis
cardenas protektor po cya
ng illigal n jeateng at cara
cruz po s mga patay bayaw
po ito ng drug lord n si
jonhny de leon, pki
disiplina nman po ito sir
abusado n po kc

SMS 1:46 pm

Yung bukis po nla
matagpuan nya po s purok
6

SMS 1:48 pm

@ Enter message

=



m REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
m PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF

COMPLAINANT / C.P #093 527-
NO. #
C VIOLATION OF PROCUREMENTS / BIDS AND AWARDS

m » >

SEE REFERRAL LETTER

-1 O P>

TAKEN




QELOO0L 2FTB.l455%H 11:38am

& 463935273 CALL MORE

Gus? ko ireklamo ang aming brgy
captain dahil sa hindi nya pagsunod
sa govt procurement reform law sa
mga lahat ng project ng brgy,ito
address:BANTUG,RAMON,ISABELA

SMS 11:55 am

Walang meeting ang BAC para sa
mga project ng mga brgy iisa ang
minutes of meeting wala na

SMS 11:58 am

Lahat bhla na si capt at treas sa
pagbili sa mga brgy funded project
idiniklara na Ing na failure of bidding
na hindi nman nagpabid

SMS 12:01 pm

Sa Barangay BANTUG RAMON
ISABELA po ito

SMS 12:03 pm
Ito po name ng aming brgy

capt,NORLITO F. LEBII
SMS 3:26 pm

@ 'Enter message

=



m REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
%ﬂ PROVINCE OF ISABELA
( CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

COMPLANAMT (G #0917791

NO. #

C SEE ATTACHED SMS

m » >

-1 O P

TAKEN




QELOO0L 2FTB.alLd54%E 11:39 am

& +63917791 | CALL MORE

Sir Gusto lang po nmin ireport
sana maaksyunan ang kalsada
sa sinamar norte san mateo
na daanan ng mga estudyante
papuntang main gate ng
national highschool ay bakit
pinapayagan ng barangay at
munispyo n magtayo mismo
sa may kalsada.sagabal at
nakaharang po kasi ito.

SMS 9:43 am

mam ano po ang itinayo?
building po ba o0 ano?
SMS 10:31 am

Ung peryahan po
SMS 11:01 am

Inilagay po ung peryahan sa
gitna ng kalsada na siyang
daanan papuntang highschool
ng sinamar norte

SMS 11:05 am

@ Enter message

=



“ REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
W PROVINCE OF ISABELA
[ CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P #099730_
NO. #
C INDISCRIMINATE GUN FIRING

m » >

THAT AN INDISCRIMINATE GUN FIRING HAPPENED AT THEIR AOR ACCORDING TO A REPORT FROM
CONCERNED CITIZEN

-1 O P>

TAKEN




ool e@ea 2FTB.ald54%E 11:39am

& +63997305¢ CALL MORE

Wednesday, 14 February 2018

Gudpm. Sir/mam d2 po s
san manuel, naguilian i2,
anu po b dpat gwin s
laging ngpapaputok ng
baril d2?

SMS 8:58 pm

4’ Enter message

=



& REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
W PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P #097 5827-
NO. #
C UNNECESSARY PUBLIC DISTURBANCE

m » >

MASA MASID ISABELA CALLED UP ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

- O P>

TAKEN




QELOOL »%FB.alld 54%m 11:42 am

& +63975827 CALL MORE

Pakiawat naman po sila. Sa
hiway po sa may osmena

SMS 11:27 pm

Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Hi po. Hanggang what time po
ba curfew ng malakas na
videoke?

SMS 8:32 pm

Pwede po bang sabihan ung
nagvivideoke dto sa may
osmefia sa may pababa po ng
berins water station sa tapat
po ng national tobacco admin
pababa po ng kanto. Malakas
po videoke nila.

SMS 11:29 pm

Bakit po parang walang
respunde ang pulis? Sino po
ba incharge dto?

SMS 11:41 pm

@ Enter message

k>



m REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
m‘ PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

e #0905694 N

NO. #

C UNNECESSARY PUBLIC DISTURBANCE

m »w >

MASA MASID ISABELA CALLED UP ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

- O P

TAKEN




QLo >7TB.4ld54%E 11:40 am

& +63905694 CALL MORE

Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Sir patingin naman po dito
sa may harap ng PTA
grabe naman cla kumanta,
magrouving naman kayo
para marinig nyo. Bday nga
pero sana nasa ay0s yung
sound. llagan police
statiOn daw to,
makakahntay kami. Kung
wala kami pupunta jan.
Salamat!

SMS 8:31 pm

May exemptiOn sir dba
kung birth day? paki tignan
nalang po. Puyat na tOng
mga bata, pan0 nalang
kung anak nyo mga to sir.
Paki nalang po. Kahit
hinaan nalang po sana

SMS 8:48 pm

@ Enter message

=



& REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
W PROVINCE OF ISABELA
[N CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

. 4092688

NO. #

C VIOLATION OF "ILLEGAL SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF CIGARETTE ACT"

m » >

SEE REFERRAL LETTER

-1 O P

TAKEN




OO0l @& 2FTB.ald53%E 11:47 am

< +63926889 CALL  MORE

Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Gn2 sir.My ka bgy.Po aq na ngttnda
ng mga mura at fake na cgarilyo at
inaangkat po i2 mynela..Alam q po
nai2 ay ilegal dhl my nreneg aq sa
bombo radyo bcolod na ni raid na
mga fake cgarilyo kyat iknumpara q
na my pgka 2lad sa fake na yusi

SMS 1:01 pm

Ngmmalasakit lang po bilang
concerned ctzen

SMS 1:02 pm

pakidetalye pangaln ng tao at
barangay

SMS 1:40 pm

Ok.Sir
SMS 1:40 pm

Joanne aquino..Purok 2
brgy.Paddad alicia.lsabela.At dti ng
my mga kaso i2 at nkulong sa
cwayan cty jail

n CORAC 1 AT emwmm

@ 'Enter message

=




QELOOL 2B .ald53%E 11:47 am

& +63926889 CALL MORE

cwayan cty jail
SMS 1:43 pm

Kunwari mgpangap buyer ng 1
ream cgarilyu sir upang my basehan
po kau.Slamat

SMS 1:46 pm

ok po mkakaasa po kayo sa amin
maraming salamatpo sa tiwala sa
mas masid isabela

SMS 1:47 pm

Galing ang supply frm mla.At my
mga dealer cya araw2 pmupunta
bhay nya

SMS 1:48 pm

Wednesday, 28 February 2018

Gd am sir joanna po pala un hndi
joaane.Joanna aquino purok 2
paddad alicia.Mlapit sa ilog bhay nla
smentadot my bakod .Tnx gd am

SMS 7:01 am

@ Enter message

=




CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH



5

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#0906971 |

C

m »w >

VIOLATION OF P.D. 705/ ILLEGAL LOGGING

-1 O P>

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED REFERRAL LETTER




QELOO0L 2FTB.ald54%E 11:43 am

& +63906971 CALL MORE

Wednesday, 14 March 2018

Pnp benito soliven may
nahuling mga narra
flitches around 800 bd.
Ft. Sa pangunnguna ni
pulis sinior inspector
joel bumanlag kasama
na ang mga pnco nia
pero namagic ang mga
narra flitches ibinenta
na yata walang spot
report mahal na
gobernador sana po
maaksyonan ito ng
masa masid.....
salamat po...concern

citizen....
SMS 9:23 am

=

0 |Enter message
Ca



s

S

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#093604 1N

C

m »w >

VIOLATION OF P.D. 705/ ILLEGAL LOGGING

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED REFERRAL LETTER




- & = B .4 96% 0 9:18 am

& +63936041 ) CALL MORE

Pagpapalakad ng
kahoy galing sitio
bigao sindun bayabo
ILAGAN oras ng gabi
10 pmto 4 am ng
madaling araw van
ni Joel lozano
dalawa dinadala sa
farniture ni kapitan
maltu ng cab.8
ILAGAN nagdadala x
kapitan ng
sindun.bayabo
Amado bolda at
kagawad Joel

bumanglag
SMS 8:00 am

2 Enter message
Ca

=




CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL



3% 0 ld.al 40%= 1:19 pm

CALL MORE
+639759822491

Monday, 2 April 2018

Sir nais ko lang
ipaalam na sa kabila
ng mandato ng DILG
na magsagawa ng
Synchronized
Barangay Assembly
Meeting ang aming
Brgy.ay hindi
sumunod ang aming
kap.sana po
maaksiyunan o
maiparating sa DILG
ang ganitong ginawa
ng aming
kap.Thanks

B} sms 6:06 am
0

>




& @ 3 7 0 [l .al 40%H 1:20 pm

& +63906953 : CALL MORE

Wednesday, 4 April 2018

GUDPM.SIR BAKA PWEDE NIYO
PONG HULUIN SI ROLANDO
BARTOLEME ALYAS DAGUL
NAGBEBENTA PO SIYA NG SHABU
D2 SA AMIN MERON SIYA KUBO
KUBO SA ME PISPAN DUN PO SILA
GUMAGAMIT

SMS 3:54 pm

TAPOS YUNG KAMAG ANAK KO
TINUTUKAN PO NG BARIL PILIT
PINAPAUBUS SKANYA YUNG
SHABU HANGGANG SA MASIRAAN
PO NG ULO HANGGANG NGAUN
PO SIRA ULO NAPO TAGA D2 PO
SA DIVISORIA PUROK 6 SI DAGUL
BARTOLEME HULIIN NIYO PO SIR
TAKOT PO KAMI MAGREKLAMO
KC MERON XA BARIL TSAKA
NAGPUNTA KAMI S
BRGY.PINANIGAN POXA NG
BRGY.CAP.

SMS 3:57 pm

@ Enter message

>



AR

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#0905155N

C

m »n >

ILLEGAL GAMBLING

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED REFERRAL LETTER




& @ 37 0 [ld.al 39% = 1:22 pm

& 0905155 | CALL MORE

d bless.

salamat po en go
B) swms 3:46 pm

Friday, 20 April 2018

magandang umaga po ofis
ng masa masid,gus2 ko
Ing po ipaalam na sugapa
na cla sa sugal d2 sa
BRGY. ALINAM lalo na mga
tatakbOng opisyal cla pa
ang pasinun0 dpat madis
qualified na Ing ang mga
tulad nla.d2 sa PUROK
UNO BESIDE ALINAM
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL sa
may bakanteng lote ang
venue nla sa bndang ala
una ang pg umpisa nla
twing hapOn.. pls.dont
mentiOn my n0.po,salamat
po concern citizen.

i) sms8:03am

¢ [Enter message

>



G

"%“‘,..‘

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P
NO. #

#096526 48

C

m » >

UNNECESSARY PUBLIC DISTURBANCE

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED REFERRAL LETTER




& & 37 0 ld.al 39%H 1:22 pm

& +63965264. CALL MORE

Saturday, 21 April 2018

PASYALAN NYO D2
PARILLA
ST.OSMENA,ILAGAN,
MARAMING
GUMAGAMIT NG
BLOW
BLOW,PAUSOK,DBA
BAWAL
YON,CENTER
HOUSE MORILLOS
RESPONDE.

SMS 10:42 pm

>

? Enter message
Ca



CaT,

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#093684(0

C

m » >

VIOLATION OF OMNIBUS ELECTION CODE

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED REFERRAL LETTER




& & 37 D Ld.al 39%H 1:23 pm

& +63936840 . CALL MORE

parusahan. Ty
SMS 3:39 pm

Friday, 27 April 2018

Good am po! Brgy
cpt ng laurel cordon.
Ginawang
pangampanya sa
purok 4 ang yero at
semento ng brgy.
asawa na si glen
naui naghakot din ng
grava, yero at
semento ng brgy.
Para sa farm nila sa
sitio bimmangon ng
brgy. Quirino.

SMS 10:56 am

2 Enter message
Ca

>



m REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
W PROVINCE OF ISABELA
U7 CITY OF ILAGAN
M (Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF

cowanantce | 0927714f/ 0908755 097523 / 0919390

C ANTI - PILFERAGE

m » >

SEE ATTACHED REFERRAL LETTER

-1 O P

TAKEN




& @ 2% D [d.al 39% = 1:24 pm

& 4639277141 CALL MORE

Monday, 30 April 2018

GUD PM PO SIR/
MAM,.OFIS PO B ETO
NG MASAMASID PARA
S ANOMALYA?INFORM
KO LNG PO SNAKYO S
NARINIG NAMIN S
BOMBO RADYO N ANG
KAPITAN PO N C JUN
YADAO NAHULING
NAGKNAKAW NG
KURYENTE S KNYANG
RESORT.SANA NAMAN
PO MBGYANG PANSIN
NG MASA MASID.TNX
PO..

SMS 12:11 pm

7% |Enter message
Ca

k2>



& & 3% D [ .al 39% = 1:25 pm

& 463908755 CALL MORE

Monday, 30 April 2018

Goodnoon .aq poy
isang member
consumer ng ISELCO Il ..
gusto g Ing po
maaksyunan ang
ginawang anumalya ng
kuryente ni kapitan
yadao. naka2dismaya
po bilang consumer na
malaman n my
gantong pangyaZ2ri.

SMS 12:21 pm

7% |Enter message
Ca

k2>



& @ 3% D [ .al 39% = 1:25 pm

& 463975232 CALL MORE

Monday, 30 April 2018

Hello po sir, may gusto Ing
po sna akong ireport
about anomalya,, kc po
napag uusapan n podto s
ilagan n may isang
barangay kapitan n
nagnanakaw ng kuryente,,
maturingan nga pong
outstanding kapitan,, pero
grabe n po ang pagnnakaw
d po kmi papayag at
hahayaan nlng ang mga
ginagwa nya,,, kc kming m
ha mamayan kmi rin ang
magiging kwawa,, pls po
sir tulungan nyo pong
aksyona s mga nangyyri
po,, slmat po and God
bless po

SMS 12:29 pm

@ tnter message

k2>



& & 37 D Lad.al 39% = 1:25 pm

& 463919396 CALL MORE

Monday, 30 April 2018

Mgandang tanghali p
nbalitaan ko po ang
ngawang pgnankaw ng
kuryente ng isang
kapitan, sana po
maaksyonan nyo po ito
sa lalong mdaling
panahOn.

B} sms 1:51 pm

9 Enter message
Ca

k2>



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF MAY



A

"6@“‘.,‘

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
#009773¢
i PUBLIC DISTURBANCE
SEE ATTACHED SMS

- O P

TAKEN




O & T 0. 24% 2 11:24 am

& 463997738 CALL MORE

Friday, 4 May 2018

Gud Evening Po, Pakisoyo
Sitahin Sina Lukas Likod
Ng Bilyaran Ng Christine
Phase#1 Masyado
Malakas Vidioki Marami
Nagreklamo Ngayon Kasi
Lampas Na Oras Vidioki
Bawal Na Po, Pakisoyo,
Thks! Rey.

SMS 10:29 pm

Good pm po Masa-Masid
Isabela po ito. Ito po ang
hotline ng Cauayan City PS
#09266185717. Tawagan
nyo po agad sila.
Maraming salamat po.

SMS 10:33 pm

@ Enter message

§



e

S

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
#9558
@ VOTE BUYING
SEE ATTACHED SMS

- O P

TAKEN




© [« ‘*“[EJ..I 24% 2 11:24 am

&< +63955820 CALL  MORE

Thursday, 10 May 2018

Gud day po sana po maka
abot kay pRES duterte
kasalukuyan po nag kaka
bAyaran ng boto sa alicia
isabela brgy antonino sa
mendoza residEnce po pina
ngungunahan ng isang brgy
cAptain Romeo parallag at Sb
isong mendoza sna po mahuli
po sila

SMS 10:13 am

Good day Masa-Masid po ito.
Para po sa agarang aksyon ito
po ang hotline ng PNP Alicia
#09178196449 ireport niyo po
agad sa kanila upang
mapuntahan nila agad ang
lugar. Salamat po.

SMS 10:15 am

@ Enter message

k>



B &6 @ 2% B .alld 54% & 10:45 am

& 463905770 CALL MORE

ung magkpatid n un
SMS 7:55 am

Friday, 11 May 2018

Gud pm masa
masid,concrne ctzen
ag,isa aq
guardian.pkitignan
ung magkptid jn s
san andres cabtauan
isabela.c jay ar
balajadia ska c
freddie blajadia.kung
220 kau bk8 hnd nyo
pa cla
inaaksyonan.mga
adik at pusher yn

SMS 9:26 pm

© Enter message

¢



A

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
#0995640 I
C PUBLIC DISTURBANCE
SEE ATTACHED SMS

- O P

TAKEN




O & T 0 Ld.a 24%2 11:23 am

& 463995640 CALL MORE

Sunday, 13 May 2018

Sir madam gud pm po may nag
iinuman at ng vedoe ok dto sa
bahay ni robert bunagan mabini
gamu isabela purok 3

SMS 5:25 pm

Sir madam tuloy pa rin ang inum
nila at vdeo nka bulahaw kc db may
liquoir ban ngayon

SMS 6:06 pm

Sir madam tuloy parin po ang inom
nila dto at vedeo ok nila at nka bula
haw

SMS 6:37 pm

Masa-Masid Isabela po ito.
Tawagan nyo po Hotline PNP Gamu
#09279396862 para po mapahinto
mga nambubulahaw at
nagvivideoke. Salamat po.

SMS 6:40 pm

@ Enter message




55,

"ﬁ“‘...‘

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#091568 1N

C

m »w >

ALLEGED SUSPICIOUS LOOKING PEOPLE

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




O & 2 D0l 24% 2 11:23 am

& +63915681 CALL MORE

Monday, 14 May 2018

Sir pls look people with triciyle
moving around at purok 5nasa
kubo cla at d back of d store riggt
side coming from Burgos.

SMS 12:36 am

Sir pakipuntahan po ang purok 5
BacnorWest. Kubo infront a store.
Me mga tricicyle moving around at
different purok. Concerned citizen

SMS 12:46 am

Sir pakipuntahan po ang purok 5
BacnorWest. Kubo infront a store.
Me mga tricicyle moving around at
different purok. Concerned citizen

SMS 12:47 am

Good pm po Masamasid Isabela
huwag po matakot tawagan po nyo
ang PNP Burgos hotline
#09157271471 sabihin po nyo
kaganapan dyan sa lugar nyo.
Salamat po!

SMS 12:50 am

@ 'Enter message

§



505

"&“‘u‘

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#0906041

C

m »w >

ALLEGED ILLEGAL LOGGING

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




C™

< +63936041

Monday, 28 May 2018

@ Enter message

T 0L

CALL

Ang mga buyer at si new elected
brgy.kag.Amado bolda sindun
bayabo si ing ingcombent
brgy.kgwd.Joel bumanglag si
Richard Castaneda kapapanalo
LNG asawa nia as brgy.Kagawad ng
s.bayabo si alyas mansing ng cab.8

SMS 3:14 pm

Sir.SNA itgo niu number q para sa
kaligtasan g plz Sir.

SMS 3:14 pm

Sir.si danilo maor pa pla isa din

SMS 3:16 pm

Magandang araw po sa inyo, ito po
ang lagi nyong reklamo sa amin ay
nasagot na po ng mga kinauukulan
kami po ay sumulat sa tanggapan
ng nangangasiwa ng DENR at tayo
po ay sinagot nila na may mga
kaukulang dokumento at ebidensya
na hindi iligal ang kanilang
ginagawa o ang mga taong
inirereklamo. Kuna sa tinain no nvo

24% @ 11:23 am

MORE

C™

< +63936041

@ Enter message

T 0L,

CALL

s.bayabo si alyas mansing ng cab.8
SMS 3:14 pm

Sir.SNA itgo niu number g para sa
kaligtasan g plz Sir.

SMS 3:14 pm

si danilo maor pa pla isa din

Sir.
SMS 3:16 pm

Magandang araw po sa inyo, ito po
ang lagi nyong reklamo sa amin ay
nasagot na po ng mga kinauukulan
kami po ay sumulat sa tanggapan
ng nangangasiwa ng DENR at tayo
po ay sinagot nila na may mga
kaukulang dokumento at ebidensya
na hindi iligal ang kanilang
ginagawa o ang mga taong
inirereklamo. Kung sa tingin po nyo
ay talagang iligal ang kanilang
gawain ay magbigay kayo ng
dokumento at ebidensya laban sa
mga taong ito, at ito ay isumite sa
aming tanggapan. Maraming
salamat po.

SMS 3:20 pm

f

24% @ 11:23 am

MORE



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE



Mamamayang Ayaw sa lligal na Droga)
City of llagan

Republic of the Philippines &
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, ‘

July 16, 2018

N
vaiﬁo of | G‘hu’
GERONIMO P. CABACCAN, JR. sab.h
Environment & Natural Resources Officer Rq?mb
City of llagan, Isabela .
By: S I
Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May we refer to you the concern of our constituent from Barangay Batong Labang. City
of llagan, Isabela. Attached herewith is his/her complaint.

May we seek for assistance and for any actions to protect the rights of our constituents in
the Province of Isabela

Thank you.

Respectfully yours,




| = D L. 88% MW 11:22 am

& +63926166. CALL MORE

Thursday, 21 June 2018

God am masamasid nakktakot
po ang gnagawa nlang
paghuhukay dto sa batong
labang malapit sa piggery ni
kapitan baysa para po clang
nagmimina meron pa pong
mga tauhann Ng DENR na
kadam nla sa paghuhukay
tulunganpo nyo kami baka po
magka landslide.dto da
ginangawa nila tenk yu
masamadid

B smMs11:19am

¢

@ 'Enter message



[~ 0Ll 21% 2 9:41 am

& +63955729 CALL MORE

Thursday, 28 June 2018

(.....)ggery ni kpitan florante e,
baysa,malapit tabi ng bukid
mismo,ang lagi kupo nkikita
d2 mga tao fernan
pardao,finance ng viva
narra,ang parang mukha Ing
po ay nursary,at lagi din d2
pumupunta ay ang d,e,n,r
danilo agbayani kasalukuyan
nag tratrabaho sa cenro d,e,nr
at palagi sya pumupunta d2 sa
site,sir sna matulungan nyo po
kmi d2 sa aming problema,dhil
marami kmi d2 maapektuhan
pagorasn
maglandslide,salamat

SMS 4:44 pm

@ Enter message

¢


















CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST



A

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P
NO. #

#09977316J

C

m » >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5 - R.A. 9165

- O P

SEE ATTACHED SMS

TAKEN




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, s

Mamamayang Ayaw sa Iligal na Droga)
City of Ilagan

September 3, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Santiago City, Isabela regarding a
suspected drug personality, may we seek assistance and for any actions regarding this matter.

Thank you.

Respectfully yours,




X e @ % D [al.4 100% M 2:59 pm

& +63997316¢ CALL MORE

Wednesday, 15 August 2018

Gud eve po mga sir..lask q lang
po na bkit gang ngayon ndi pa
mahuli2 sa Santiago city cla
bekbek ng brgy.caloocan
purok 4 at si junior a.k.a evang
desame brgy po!?hawak cguro
cla ng mga pnp ng Santiago
city...pakiaksyunan naman
mga sir..

SMS 7:04 am

pwede po bang itext nyo po
totoong pangalan ng mga
taong involved salamat po.

SMS 7:07 am

B

@ Enter message



B X @ = D .4 99% M 3:00 pm

& +63906953: CALL MORE

Friday, 24 August 2018

Gudevning po si ana po ito.bka
pwde niyo tulungan yung
kapitbahay kung si rose
nagsumbung po kc skin sbi
niya minulistiya xa ng kapatid
ng nag ampun sknya cnbi
kunapo kay madam linda pero
ang sbi niya natatakot xa
magreklamo kc bka kukunin xa
ng dswd wla nadaw xa
makakaxama teacher po si
madam linda s divisoria elem
skul linda bartolome purok 6
divisoria sna matulungan po
ninyo yung bata kawawa
naman xa mam.

SMS 9:12 pm

Salamat po sa impormasyon.
Makipagugnayan po kayo sa
aming tanggapan tatawagan
ko po kayo.

SMS 9:15 pm

@ Enter message

B



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER



ool eea 2FTBR .l 54%m 11:42am

< +63926382! CALL MORE

Tuesday, 11 September 2018

Sir. Marami Parin Ngsusugal
D2 Paradahan Ng Junction Upi
Gamu,

SMS 3:52 pm

Slamat po sa impormasyon
SMS 3:53 pm

@ Enter message




e

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#092939s N

C

m o» >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5- R.A. 9165

-1 O P>

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya,
Mamamayang Ayaw sa lligal na Droga)
City of Tlagan

e
8
"5%‘,.‘

October 1, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Barangay Calamagui 1% Ilagan,
Isabela regarding a suspected drug personality and with his Punong Barangay brother in-law of
the said Barangay. May we seek for assistance and for any actions to protect the rights of our

constituents in the Province of Isabela.

Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

~

bert ata Jr.
Action Officer

- 4



ool eea 2FTBR .l 54%m 11:42am

& 463929398 CALL MORE

Friday, 21 September 2018

Good nun po PDEA to dba bkit
prang wlang ngmamanman ky
bonny cipriano at bayaw nya c
Joel Ariola..alam nyo drug lord
mga yn pro prang wla kyo
gnagwa..d2 po yn sailagan
isabela.brgy.calamagui ist sna
nman my action kyo sir

SMS 2:52 pm

Masa masid isabela po ito ito
po ba yung kapitan ng
calamagui 1st?

SMS 2:57 pm

@ Enter message




CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER



s

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#0975014]

C

m » >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5- R.A. 9165

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya,
Mamamayang Ayaw sa Iligal na Droga)
City of Ilagan

‘ll. ‘

October 19, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,
Greetings!
May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Upi Gamu, Isabela regarding a

suspected gun runner and a drug personality, may we seek assistance and for any actions
regarding this matter.

Thank you.
Respectfully yours,
ata Jr.
Ac Officer



B X« & = DG .f 99% M 3:06 pm

& +63975014 CALL MORE

Wednesday, 10 October 2018

IREPORT KO PO SNA ITONG
NANGANGALANG EDWIN ELIZAGA
NA DRUG PUSHER AT MYRN
ILLEGAL NA BARIL TAGA UPI MAIN
PO XA SLMAT..CONCERN CITIZEN

SMS 7:09 pm

Tuesday, 16 October 2018

GUD PM CONCERN CITIZEN LNG
PO PKIREPORT KO LNG PO ITONG
TAONG TAGA MAIN UPI GAMU
ISBELA NA NAINVOLVED SA
ILLEGAL ACTIVITY ISA PO SYANG
DRUG PUSHER AT MAY ILLEGAL
NA BARIL SYA PO SI EDWIN
A.ELIZAGA NG MAIN UPI GAMU
PAKI CI NLNG PO TO WLA PO
TONG TRBHO PERO SARAP
BUHAY SLAMA.

SMS 1:56 pm
Maraming salamat po sa

impormasyon.
SMS 2:00 pm

@ 'Enter message

k>



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER



)

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#092799

C

m » >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5 - R.A. 9165

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA “
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, (s
Mamamayang Ayaw sa Iligal na Droga)
City of llagan M

December 7, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Upi Gamu, Isabela regarding a
suspected gun runner and a drug personality, may we seek assistance and for any actions

regarding this matter.

Thank you.

Respectfully yours,




2 D [al.d16%H 3:13 pm

& +63927992 | CALL MORE

Tuesday, 20 November 2018

Concern citizen Ing po report
ko Ing po sana ang
nagngangalang edwin elizaga
ng upi main gamu isabela
involved po ito saiillegal drugs
at meron xa ng illegal na baril
sana paki aksyonan ninyo
salmat.

SMS 12:00 pm

Maraming salamat po sa
impormasyon. leendorso po namin
ang inyong reklamo sa kinauukulan.

SMS 12:02 pm

@ Enter message

k>



A5

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P
NO. #

#0929310

C

m » >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5-R.A. 9165

- O P

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




Mamamayang Ayaw sa lligal na Droga)
City of Ilagan

Republic of the Philippines &
PROVINCE OF ISABELA ‘\
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, ‘ (A

December 7, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Santiago City, Isabela regarding a
suspected drug personality, may we seek assistance and for any actions regarding this matter.

Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

Ro \Pla¥a Jr.
Action Officer




& % B Lal .4 15% 2 3:30 pm

& 463929310 CALL MORE

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Masa masid b to gusto ko Ing
ireport dto sa balintucatok santiago
malakas si dagul castillo sa mga
parak dito na mga tauhan ni meyor
sya po and malaksa magbagsak ng
droga dito sana po ilihim po ang
number ko

SMS 8:45 am

Slamat po masa masid isabela wag
kyo mag alala confidential po ang
sumbong at reklamo nyo sa amin
maraming salamat sa suporta at
tiwala

SMS 8:46 am

@ Enter message

k>



CASE REPORT
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER



AT

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT /C.P
NO. #

#09475720405

C

m »w >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5- R.A. 9165

- O P>

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




Republic of the Philippines I

PROVINCE OF ISABELA ‘\
(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, 7
Mamamayang Ayaw sa Iligal na Droga)
City of Ilagan M

December 14, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Roxas, Isabela regarding a
suspected drug personality, may we seek assistance and for any actions regarding this matter.

Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

Robegt V. Pl
Officer

RretvEd 1»77/%/



[ % B [al .al 14% 2 3:34 pm

& +639475720405 CALL  MORE

Thursday, 6 December 2018

Dito po sa catuday roxas malakas
magbenta ¢ kagawad buggoong ng
droga tao cya ng mga politiko
nattkot kami

- B sMs 10:226 pm

Goid pm po ano po totoo name ni
buggoong ? Masa masid po ito

B} smMs 10:28 pm

 Ang pangalan nya ay jodag yun po
alam namin

R sMS 10:45 pm

@ Enter message



AR,

X

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
CITY OF ILAGAN
(Mamamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamamayang Ayaw Sa lligal na Droga)

NAME OF
COMPLAINANT / C.P
NO. #

#0905573

C

m » >

SUSPECTED FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5 - R.A. 9165

-1 O P>

TAKEN

SEE ATTACHED SMS




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA

(Mamamayang Ayaw sa Anomalya, (s
Mamamayang Ayaw sa Iligal na Droga)
City of Tlagan

December 19, 2018

MARLYN A. NATIVIDAD

Team Leader

Northern Isabela

Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
Province of Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

May I refer to you the case of a concerned citizen from Upi Gamu, Isabela regarding a
suspected drug personality, may we seek assistance and for any actions regarding this matter.

Thank you.
Respectfully yours,

obert V.‘P)ata Jr.
ion Officer

REF WD 5//@/



™ % B [al.al 14%H 3:34 pm

& +63905573 CALL MORE

Saturday, 15 December 2018

DITO PO SA HARAP NG KAMPO SA
MAY UPI LAGANAP PO ANG
DROGA DITO ANG BENTAHAN AY
GINAGAWA SA MGA VIDYOKE BAR
ANG MGA BABAE DTO HALOS
GUMAGAMIT BAKIT HINDI
MAHULI

B} sms 4:42 pm

salamat po sa impormasyon atin
pong ipararating sa mg kinauukulan
kasi ito po ay nangangailagan ng
imbestigasyon maraming salamat
po masa masid

B) sSMS 4:47 pm

@ 'Enter message

B



% B [d.412% 8 3:42 pm

& 463936142 CALL MORE

Saturday, 29 December 2018

MASA MASID bakit po yung ibang
nahuling mga adik sa ilagan ay
nakalabas na nmn po makikita mo
sila kumakalat pa sa daan s.ana
sikreto po to number ko

B) sMs 4:44 pm

Hello po hindi po ntin pwedeng
pigilan kung nakapgpyansa ba sila o
lumaya na at tpos na ang sentensya
sa kanila may mga rason po kung
bakit sila ay wala na kulungan

B) sMs 4:46 pm

@ 'Enter message

EIE

B



HOTLINE REPORT SUMMARY

January

Date Complainant
January 4, 2018 09452598248
January 10, 2018 09263299239
January 14, 2018 09757869173
Total 4

In the month of January, there were 4 hotline complaints.

February

Date Complainant
February 1, 2018 09758275911
February 4, 2018 09369676501
February 6, 2018 09352730966
February 7, 2018 09177913842
February 14, 2018 09973054486
February 27, 2018 09758275911
February 27, 2018 09056944006
February 27, 2018 09268890526
Total 8

In the month of February, there were 8 hotline complaints.

March

Date Complainant
March 14, 2018 09069710511
March 27, 2018 09360418903
Total 2

In the month of March, there were 2 hotline complaints.

April
Date Complainant
April 20, 2018 09051559990
April 21, 2018 09652644136
April 27, 2018 09368406114
April 30, 2018 09277146713
April 30, 2018 09087551980




April 30, 2018 09752325397
April 30, 2018 09193965346
Total 7

In the month of April, there were 7 hotline complaints.

May
Date Complainant
May 4, 2018 09977388753
May 4, 2018 09558208315
May 4, 2018 09057700284
May 4, 2018 09956406464
May 4, 2018 09156816199
May 4, 2018 09360418903
Total 6
In the month of May, there were 6 hotline complaints.
June
Date Complainant
June 21, 2018 09261664781
June 28, 2018 09557293635
Total 2
In the month of June, there were 2 hotline complaints.
July
Total 0
In the month of July, there were no hotline complaints.
August

Date Complainant
August 15, 2018 09973168143
August 24, 2018 09069532293
Total 2

In the month of August, there were 2 hotline complaints.




September

Date Complainant
September 11, 2018 09263825277
September 21, 2018 09293982486
Total 2

In the month of September, there were 2 hotline complaints.

October

Date Complainant
October 10, 2018 09750142520
October 16, 2018 09750142520
Total 2

In the month of October, there were 2 hotline complaints.

November

Date Complainant
November 20, 2018 09279929005
November 28, 2018 09293104139
Total 2

In the month of November, there were 2 hotline complaints.

December

Date Complainant
December 6, 2018 09475720405
December 15, 2018 09055738228
December 29, 2018 09361427856
Total 3

In the month of December, there were 3 hotline complaints.

Summary




Month

No. of Complaints

January

4

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Wl N DN N N O N O N N o

TOTAL

o
o

Overall, the MASA MASID Hotline has received 40 complaints for the year 2018.




MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2018



Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

’ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
; REGIONAL OFFICE 11

Camp Marcelo Addury, Tuguegarao City 3500 pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR - AARON N AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU ; AD, POS

FROM : glR. LAUREF GABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : January 15, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-012018-0018

2. Please be informed that OOA 141845H January 2018, joint elements of
PDEA SET ROIl Northern Isabela and Tumauini MPS in coordination with Masa
Masid Isabela conducted a buy-bust operation along National Hi-way, Brgy. 1,
Tumauini, Isabela which resulted to the arrest of LEORICK SANTOS y SABADO,
23 years old, with live-in partner, vendor and a resident of Brgy. San Pedro,
Tumauini, Isabela. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) pack of suspected
dried marijuana with fruiting tops wrapped with white bond paper weighing MOL five
(5) grams with an estimated market value of five hundred pesos (P 500.00) and one
(1) piece genuine five hundred (P 500.00) peso marked bill bearing SN CF114665.

3. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 is being
prepared for filing in court against the suspect.

4. Progress report to follow.



| EORICK SANTOS
Y SABADO

JANUARY W, 2018
VIOL. OF RA 9165




Republic of the Philippines

P P, Office of the President . .Y
‘,P.DEA PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY ;

; REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500 pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR : AARON N AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM : IR. LAUREFEL/R. GABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : January 24, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-012018-0047

2. Please be informed that OOA 240710H January 2018, joint elements of
PDEA SET Northern Isabela and llagan City Police Station in coordination with
MASA MASID conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 4, Bliss Village, llagan City,
Isabela which resulted to the arrest of Vincent Mamucud y Bulagui, 42 years old,
married, driver and a resident of Bliss Village, City of llagan, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece of heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.2 gram with
estimated market value of Two Thousand pesos (PHP 2,000.00), one (1) piece of
genuine One Thousand peso bill (P1,000.00) with serial number BL099067 used as
buy bust money.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



VIN[ENT MANUCUD
BULAGUI

JANUAR‘I 24. 2018
l\/IOL OF RA 9le5




Republic of the Philippines afig
Office of the President K P

/  PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY 3‘3‘:
REGIONAL OFFICE 11 |

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500 | pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

L]

MEMORANDUM

FOR - AARON N AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : Director, POS

FROM : tNR LA GABALES, MDM
Regional Di

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : January 27, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-012018-0029

2. Please be informed that OOA 181400H Jan, 2018, joint elements of
PDEA ROIl SET Southem Isabela and Alicia PS, In coordination with MASA MASID
Isabela conducted buy bust operation at Baligatan llagan city Isabela , which
resulted in the arrest of GILBERT CANCERAN, (Watch Listed) 33 years old,
Tricycle driver and a resident of Calamagui City of llagan .

3. Confiscated during the operation was one (1) piece of small heat-
sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected

to be methamphetamine hydrochloride known as “shabu” weighing MOL 0.04 gram
with an estimated market value of One Thousand Pesos (PHP1,000.00), and one
(1) piece genuine One Thousand Peso marked bill with Serial No. CM 17794 used
as buy-bust money.(1) Unit cellular phone

4_ A case for violation of Seclion 5 of RA 9165 is being prepared for filing
in court against the suspect.

5. Progress Report to follow.



GILBLRT CANCCRAN

Y TULUGAN
JANUARY 18, 2018

VIOL. OF RA qi¢5




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

i :
ALY PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
= REGIONAL OFFICEII

Camp Masceln Addurs, Tuguegarao Gty 3500) pdeal2@yahon.com | Telephone/fax No. {075/304-4653

MEMORANDUM :

FOR - ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA

THRU - AD,POS

FROM : polR. LAUREFHL P. GABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT :  SPOTREPORT

DATE : January 31, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-012018-0055

2. Please be informed that OOA 2511400H January 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROIll Northem Isabela , 2"° MIB, 5ID,PA and Gamu Police Station in
coordination with MASA MASID conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 6, Brgy
Lingligay, Gamu, Isabela which resulted to the arrest of Aristotle Carbosa y

Cabaccan, 39 years old, married, tricycle driver and a resident of the above
mentioned address.

3. Confiscated during the operation were two (2) pieces of small heat
sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected

to be methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.25 grams
with estimated market value of Two Thousand pesos (PHP 2,000.00), one (1) piece
of genuine five hundred peso bill (P500.00) and one (1) piece five hundred peso

boodle money used as buy bust money, one (1) unit cellular phone and one (1) unit
Honda TMX tricycle.

4. Cases for violation of Sections 5 and Section 11 Article Il of RA 9165
are being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5. Progress report to follow.






MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2018



Republic of the Philippines

Office of the President
PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE 11
Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tugueg; City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693
MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA
THRU : AD, POS
FROM : ﬁ)IR. LAURE . GABALES, MDM
Regional Directo
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : February 03, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-022018-0009

2. Please be informed that OOA 031120H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROIl SET Southem Isabela, 51MIBn, 5IDyand PA in coordination with intel
SCPO, SCPO1,SCPO2 and MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy-bust operation
at P1, Brgy. Sagana, Santiago City which resulted to the arrest of JESUS
MANGULAB y CAYME, 25 years old, delivery boy and a resident of P2, brgy.
Sagana, Santiago City and ARIEL GARNACE y FABROS 36 years old, construction
worker and a resident of P3, Brgy. Sagana, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were two (2) pieces of heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 1 gram with

...... A o mm e H

estimated market value of Cight Thousand pesos (PHP 8,000.00). Cne (1) piece of
genuine five Hundred peso bill (P500.00) bearing serial number CH768080 used as
buy bust money.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 26 paragraph b
and section 11 Article Il of RA 9165 are being prepared for filing in court against the

said suspects.

5. Progress report to follow.









Republic of the Philippines

- Office of the President R :
éD EA PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR - ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM g Ei:)IR. LAURE . GABALES, MDM
Regional Diretto

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : February 03, 2018

i. Reference. Pre-Ops Controi No. 10000-022018-0010

2. Please be informed that OOA 031610H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROIl SET Northern Isabela, 51MIBn, 5IDsand PA in coordination with
Echague PS and MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy-bust operation at Silauan
Sur, Echague, lsahela which resulted to the arrest of RAYMUNDO MACARILAY vy
CALIMAG, 39years old, tricycle driver and a resident of Tuguegarao, Echague,

-l ol
IOGIJUIO

3. Confiscated durnng the operation were one (1) piece of heat seaied
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.01 gram with
estimated market value of Five Hundred pesos (PHP 500.00), one (1) piece of
genuine five Hundred peso bill (P500.00) bearing serial number CT194785 used as

hins et manoyv Aana /1) uinit Mandasa TRAAY $ricrvslia
uu, MAsaNe . lllvl.v’, N \II AL A L IV INANS LA AN Q.lv’vlv.

r

4. A Case {0 vioiation of Section 5 Articie i of
for filing in court against the said suspect.

A BAPBE o Ihalian P |
NA J100 IS pellly piepaicu

5. Proaress report to follow.



Y CALIMAG

Februavy 3, 2010
Viol. of Art.ll, RADIGS




Republic of the Philippines

> Office of the President
‘ED EA PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR : ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM : %IR. LAUREF ABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE . February 05, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Controi No. 10000-022018-0015

2. Please be informed that OOA 052300H February 2018, elements of
Reina Mercendes Police Station conducted a buy-bust operation at Brgy. Napaccu
Pequerio, Reina Mercedes, Isabela particularly at Red Lights Bar which resulted to
the arrests of Mark Anthony Patricio y Galam @ “Macmac”, 27 years old, single,
waiter and a resident of Brgy. Minanga, Naguilian, Isabela

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (2) pieces of heat sealed
transparent piastic sachets containing white crystaiiine substance suspected to be
shabu weighing MOL 0.15 grams with estimated market value of One thousand
pesos (P1,000.00) and one (1) piece genuine five hundred peso bill (P500.00) with
serial number CY414604.

4. Cases for violation of Sections § and 11 are being prepared for filing in
court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



PATRICIO,

z
z
<
x
E
=

Viol. OF R.A 9165

FEBRUARY 5, 2018




Republic of the Philippines

Office of the President fP ‘«:."
Q{D EA PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (e
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduruy, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR - ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA

THRU 4 AD, POS

FROM : ‘XDIR. LAUREF GABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : February 05, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Controi No. 10000-022018-0014

2. Please be informed that OOA 051000H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROIll SET Northern Isabela and Tumauini PS, 51MIBn, 5ID, PA in
coordination with MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy-bust operation at Brgy.
Road, District 2 Tumauini, lsabela which resulted to the arrest of JEFFREY

BACANI y LAMAN, 23 years old, single,student and a resident of San Pedro,
Tumauini, isabela

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) pack suspected dried
marijuana leaves wrapped in a leaf of notebook weighing MOL 12 grams with
estimated market value of Five Hundred Pesos (P500.00), one (1) piece five

hundred peso (P500.00) bill with serial number CF465305 and one (1) unit android
cellular phone color black.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 is being prepared for filing in court
against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



©
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Republie of the Philippines

%  Office of the President
PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR s ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA

THRU 3 AD, POS

FROM - %JIR. LAUREFE ABALES, MDM
Regional Directar

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE 2 February 06, 2018

i. Reference: Pre-Ops Controi No. 10000-022018-0018

2. Please be informed that OOA 061830H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROIl Northern Isabela and Naguilian PS and in coordination of MASA
MASID conducted a buy-bust operation at San Manuel Purok 4 Core 2 Naguilian,
Isabela which resulted in the arrest of ERWIN RANGUG y CALEGAN 40 years old,
MARRIED and resident of same place.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece of heat sealed
transparent piastic sachet containing white crystaiiine substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL .05 grams with
estimated market value of One Thousand pesos (PHP 1,000.00), , one (1) piece of
genuine One Thousand peso bill (P1,000.00) with serial number S329323.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 of RA 91665 is being prepared for filing
in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.
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Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

EA PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Camp Marcelo Addurw, Tugwegarao City 3500 | M&Q_@M | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

‘ED

MEMORANDUM

FOR : DIR. Il RUEL M LASALA,OIC,DDGO,PDEA
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM ; EIR. LAUREFHL ABALES, MDM
Regional Direcfor

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : February 8, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-022018-0026

2. Please be informed that OOA 08 1845H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA SET Southern Isabela-Quirino, SMIB, 51D, PA Intel SCPQO, SCPO2 and in
coordmatlon of MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy bust operation at Purok 6

32 years old, truck porter/helper, resident of Brgy. Pangal Norte, Echague, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece of heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.6 grams and
one (1) piece of genuine One thousand peso bill (P1000.00) bearing serial number

CE215351 used as buy bust money.

4. A case for vioiation of Section 5 Ariicie ii of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow
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Republic of the Philippines

<

>, Office of the President
;{4’ M 3.9 PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II
Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500 | pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693
MEMORANDUM
FOR - ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO
Officer-in-Charge, PDEA
THRU - AD, POS
FROM : ‘)IR. LAURE . GABALES, MDM
Regional Direc¢to
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : February 11, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-022018-0034

2. Please be informed that OOA 11 1620H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA SET Northern Isabela and llagan City Police Station with coordination with
Masa Masid Isabela conducted a buy-bust operation at Baligatan,llagan City, Isabela
which resulted to the arrest of Enrico Sumisim Sr y Dela Cruz, 59 years old, married,
retired private employee and a resident of Calamagui 2", llagan City, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece of heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.1 gram with
estimated market value of eight hundred pesos (Php 800,00), and the recovery of two
thousand pesos (Php 2,000) consisting of one (1) piece of genuine one thousand
peso bill (Php 1000.00) subscribed money and one (1) piece one thousand peso bill
boodle money.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



FNRICO SUMISIM, SR
Y DLLA (RUZ
FERRUARY 11, 2018

VIOL. OF RA 9165
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4 40)2.% PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II
Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693
MEMORANDUM
FOR . AARON N AQUINO
Director General, PDEA
THRU : AD, POS
FROM : DIR. LA GABALES, MDM
Regionél Di
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE 3 February 17, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control Number: 10000-022018-0053

2. Please be informed that OOA 171500H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA RO Il SET Northern Isabela, TUMAUINI PS, and 5MIB, 5ID, PA in
coordination with MASA MASID conducted buy-bust operation at Brgy. San Pedro,
Tumauini, Isabela which resulted in the arrest of HERO MONDRAGON y
CLEMENTE, 19 years old, male, single, student, and a resident of Brgy. Santa,
Tumauini, Isabela.

3. Confiscated from the said operation were dried Marijuana leaves
wrapped in newspaper weighing MOL 100 grams with estimated street value of Five
Hundred Pesos (Php500.00) and one (1) piece genuine Five Hundred Peso marked
“RAC” bill bearing serial number BL302784.

4. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the suspect.

5. Progress Report to follow.
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MONDRAGON, HERO y
CLEMENTE

VIOL OF RA 9165
FEBRUARY 17, 2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR - AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM 2 f\DIR. LAUR P. GABALES, MDM
Regional Di

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : February 22, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-022018-0066

2. Please be informed that OOA 211940H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROII Northern Isabela and llagan City PS and 5MIB, 51D, PA in coordination
of MASA MASID conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 4, Brgy. Bliss Village, City
of llagan Isabela which resulted in the arrest of HAROLD JOHN TURINGAN vy
RAGAS, 24 years old, single, helper and resident of same place.

3. Confiscated during the operation were thirty-five (35) sticks of suspected
marijuana dried leaves weighing MOL 14 grams with estimated market value of seven
hundred pesos (PHP 700.00), one (1) piece of newspaper leaf wrapping suspected
dried marijuana leaves with fruiting tops weighing MOL 20 grams with estimated
market value of one thousand pesos (PHP 1,000.00) one (1) unit of Blackberry
cellular phone color white and one (1) piece of genuine One Hundred Peso bill
(P100.00) with serial number CT506015 (buy-bust money).

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 and 11 Art. Il of RA 9165 are being
prepared for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



JOHN

Q) TURINGAN Y RAGAS
S=\/IOL. R.A. 9165
| FEBRUARY 21, 2018 |
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Repubhic of the Philippines
Office of the President
PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR - AARON N. AQUINO
Director Gerierai

THRU : Director, POS

FROM - e)m. LAUREF ABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : February 25, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-022018-0073.

2. Please be informed that OOA 250100H February 2018, joint
elements of PDEA ROII SET Northern Isabela, MDEU of San Mariano PS, 5MIB,5ID
and PA in coordination of MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy-bust
operation in Zone 3, San Mariano, Isabela which resulted in the arrest of Lester
Toralba y Garalpe, 28 years old, single, jobless and a resident of the above
menfioned address.

3. Confiscated from the said operation were two (2) pieces of heat
sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance
suspected to be shabu weighing 0.15 gram with estimated market value of
One thousand pesos (Php 1,000.00) ond two (2] pieces of genuine five
hundred (P500.00) peso bill used as buy-bust money

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 and 11 Article Il of RA 9165 are
being prepared for filing in court against the suspect.

5. Progress Report to follow.
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Republic of the Philippines

- >, Office of the President R
¢D 2. PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR ’ AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU 2 AD, POS

FROM ; ﬁ)lR. LAUREFE ABALES, MDM
Regional Direct

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE ; February 23, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-022018-0071

2. Please be informed that OOA 23 1000H February 2018, joint elements
of PDEA SET Northern Isabela,5MIB, 5ID, PA and Cabagan City Police Station and
in coordination with MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy-bust operation at
Brgy.Magassi, Cabagan, Isabela which resulted to the arrest of JIMSON ALLAPITAN
y AMMAYO, 40 years old, driver and a resident of Brgy. Magassi, Cabagan, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect were one (1)
piece of small heat sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline
substance believed to be shabu and one (1) piece five hundred peso (500.00) bill
bearing serial number BY254371 (marked money)

4. Case for violation of Section 5 of RA 9165 are being prepared for filing
in court against the said suspect.



;AL;!_APITAN, JIMSON

I. of RA 9165 Sec 5
CC# 22-3744
FEBRUARY 26, 2018




MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2018



Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE 11

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR . AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM * Q)IR. LAUREFE GABALES, MDM
Regional Directér

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE . March 7, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-032018-0013

2. Please be informed that OOA 05 1730H March 2018, joint elements
PDEA SET Northern Isabela, Tumauini City Police Station, 2" MIB, 5ID and PA in
coordination with MASA MASID Isabela conducted a buy bust operation at Purok 5,
Brgy San Mateo, Tumauini, Isabela which resulted to the arrest of Efren Banguel y
Guzman, 38 years old, married, tricycle driver and a resident of the above mentioned
address.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect were one (1)
piece of small heat sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline
substance suspected to be methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu
weighing MOL 0.1gram with estimated market value of five hundred pesos (P500.00)
and one (1) piece of five hundred pesos (P500.00) bill bearing serial number
AV574119 marked money

4. A case for violation of Section 5 of RA 9165 is being prepared for filing
in court against the said suspect.




BANGUEL, EFREN y
GUZMAN

VIOL OF R.A. 9165
MARCH 5, 2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Addury, Tuguegarao City 3500 | pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR : AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM : E)IR. LAUREF . GABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : March 5, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-032018-0015

2 Please be informed that OOA 05 2105H March 2018, joint elements of a
Cauayan City Police Station, IPPO,PIB DEU and PDEA SET Southern Isabela (SIQ)
conducted a buy bust operation at room no.2 of Broadway Hotel,Cabaruan,Cauayan
City, Isabela which resulted to the arrest of CHRISTOPHER ALBANO y REYES, 35
years old, single, helper and a resident of Brgy. Baringin Sur,Cauayan City, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect were one (1)
piece of small heat sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline
substance suspected to be methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu
weighing MOL 0.2gram with estimated market value of one thousand pesos
(P1,000.00), three (3) pieces of used aluminum foils, one (1) piece of used small
transparent plastic sachet with residue, one (1) unit of cherry mobile cellphone , one
(1) piece of one thousand pesos (P1,000.00) bill bearing serial number AG700939
(marked money),one (1) unit Isuzu Highlander vehicle with plate number WDL-
381,0ne (1) piece key of the said vehicle, one (1) piece of lighter, SSS ID, One key,
Affidavit of Undertaking, cash money amounting to Php1,157.00 in different
denomination, driver's license receipt ,Globe frontrow card, UMID ID (owned by
Cresencio Mabnag Albano) and one (1) piece Vvon Color brown sling bag.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 of RA 9165 is being prepared for filing
in court against the said suspect.



CHRISTOPHER
ALBANO Y REYES
VvIOL OF RA 9165
11-06-INQ-18C-00019/
CC# 11752 & 11753

MARCH 6, 2018
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Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

’ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR : AARON N. AQUINO o
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM : EIR. LAUREFE ABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : March 7, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-032018-0017

2. Please be informed that OOA 071330H March 2018, joint elements of
PDEA ROIl SET Northern Isabela , 5MIB, 5ID,PA and Naguilian PS in coordination
with MASA MASID ISABELA conducted a buy bust operation at Brgy. Magsaysay,
Naguilian, Isabela which resulted to the arrest of John Michael Cariiio y Laylay, 29
years old, with common law wife, vocational course graduate, tricycle driver and a
resident of Distrcit 1,Cauayan City, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect were two (2)
pieces of heat sealed transparent plastic sachet containing dried marijuana leaves
with fruiting tops weighing MOL 15grams with an estimated market value of seven
hundred fifty pesos (P750.00) and one (1) piece genuine five hundred peso bill
bearing serial number DK565452 use as buybust money.

4. Cases for violation of Sections 5 and 11 article Il of RA 9165 are being
prepared for filing in court against the said suspect.
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Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR : ASEC. JESUS A. FAJARDO, DDGA
Officer-In-Charge, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM : E)lR. LAU%(%)@\;BALES, MDM
Regional Directo

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE g March 15, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-032018-0032

2. Please be informed that OOA 141245H March 2018, joint elements of
PDEA SET Northern Isabela, llagan PS, 5MIB, 5ID and PA in coordination with MASA
MASID Isabela conducted a buy bust operation at Brgy Baligatan, llagan City, Isabela
which resulted to the arrest of JOPET MANGUILIN Y CORTEZ (HVT), 21years old,
single, tricycle driver and a resident of Bliss Village, llagan City, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect was one (1) one
(1) brick of suspected dried marijuana leaves with fruiting tops wrapped with
transparent packing tape placed inside a bench plastic bag weighing MOL 800 grams
with an estimated market value of Five Thousand Pesos (Php 5,000.00).

4. A Case for violation of Section 5 article |l of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.



1.7 "'ﬂ‘%"w-ﬂ 75

JOPET MANGUILN

7 (ORTEZ
MARCH 14, 2018
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Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PDEA PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

NS

MEMORANDUM
FOR - ASEC JESUS A FAJARDO
Officer -In-Charge, PDEA
THRU - D, POS

FROM : sBIR. LAgREFEL P. GABALES, MDM

Regional Director
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : March 21, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-032018-0061

2. Please be informed that OOA 201900H March 2018, elemeéfits of PDEA
SET NORTHERN ISABELA, ILAGA CITY PS, 5ID, SMIB, PA in coordination with
MASA MASID conducted a buy bust operation alopng national highway Brgy Alibagu,
llagan City which resulted to the arrest of RUSSEL BAUIT y CACAL, 18 years old,
single, tricycle driver and a resident of Sipay, llagan City, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect were: one (1)
piece of suspected marijuana leaves with stalks wrapped in notebook leaf with an
estimated market value of Five Hundred Pesos (Php500.00); Dried marijuana leaves
wrapped in a newspaper weighing MOL 500 gms from his possession; One (1) piece
of five hundred peso (Php500.00) bill bearing serial number CE 976640 marked
money; One (1) unit Samsung cellular phone; and one (1) unit tricycle.

4. Cases for violation of Sections 5 and 11 of RA 9165 are being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.
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. REGIONAL OFFICE II

Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR - AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS e

FROM : DIR. U EFEL P/\GABALES, MDM
Regional Director

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE : March 22, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-032018-0072.

2. Please be informed that OOA 221600H March 2018, joint elements of
Tumauini PS, PDEA RO2 SET Northemn Isabela and NBI ISDO 5MIB, 5ID, PA in
coordination with MASA MASID conducted a buy bust operation at Brgy. San Pedro,
Tumauini Isabela which resulted to the arrest of JOHN MARK RAMOS y BACCAY
(HVT, MENDEZ DRUG GROUP MEMBER), 33 years old, single, Jobless and a
resident of Brgy. San Pedro, Tumauini, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation from the said suspect were one (1)
piece of small heat sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline
substance suspected to be methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu
weighing MOL 0.2 gram with estimated market value of one thousand pesos
(P1,000.00), one (1) piece of genuine one thousand peso marked bill bearing serial
number UG723165 placed on top of one piece one thousand boodle money and one
(1) unit Huawei Cellphone.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



N

JOHN MARK RAMOS |

Y BA(CAY |
MARCH 727, 2018 |

VIOL.OF RA 9165




MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2018
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CANTOR, JEREMIAS Y
PAGUIRIGAN @JC

VIOLATION OF RA
9165
APRIL 13, 2018
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RAMOS, ALDWIN Y
DELOS SANTOS
VIOLATION OF R.A.
9165

APRIL 13, 2018




MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2018



Republic of the Philippines
P, Office of the President

' PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE 11

Dalan na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500 l pdea02(@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR :  AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA
THRU : AD, POS
]
FROM i EME R/ROSA
RegipnaV Director
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE : May 8, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-052018-0020

2. Please be informed that OOA 081400H May 2018, joint elements of PDEA Set
Southern Isabela-Quirino (SIQ) led by Agent Rosario V. Abella, RDEU, SCPO1, S2 SCPO
and RID in coordination of MASA MASID Isabela served Warrant of Arrest in violation of
Section 6 Art. Il of RA 9165 issued by Hon. Judge Efren Cacatian RTC Br. 35 with Criminal
Case no. 35-7091, Santiago City, Isabela at Purok 3, Brgy. Mabini, Santiago City, ISabela
against Brigida De Leon y Ropisan @ Aida (HVT- Drug group member), 75 years old,
married and a resident of the above mentioned place.

3. The suspect is temporarily under the custody of Santiago City Police Station.

4. For information.
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Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

V¥ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
~  REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02:@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM

FOR -4 AARON N. AQUINO
Director General, PDEA

THRU : AD, POS

FROM : KTTY. ROS A. BORJA
Officer-In-Charg

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT

DATE 3 May 26, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-052018-0083

2. Please be informed that OOA 261630H May 2018, joint elements of PDEA RO2
SET Northern Isabela and SET Southern Cagayan in coordination of MASA MASID Isabela
conducted a buy-bust operation at Corner Macapagal Ave. and Gonzaga St. Brgy. Centro
10 Tuguegarao City, Cagayan. Which resulted to the arrest of John Rafael Pattaui y
Macaro @Jaja, 16 years old, single, student, and Lerriz Jericho Pier Tamayao y Arao
@kongkong, 18 years old, single, student, both residents of Maribbay St. Ugac Norte
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan (both HVT).

3. Confiscated during the operation were suspected dried marijuana leaves
wrapped in a newspaper with transparent plastic type, dried marijuana with fruiting tops and
stalks weighing (1) piece of genuine one thousand peso (P1000) bill bearing serial number
PZ535542 placed on top of seven (7) pieces one thousand boodle money (Buy-bust
money), one (1) unit Huawei cellular phone color white and (1) unit Yamaha mio color black
and orange.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 26, paragraph B Article ||
of RA 9165 is being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5.  Progress report to follow.



LERRIZ JERICHO
FIER TAMAYAO b ¢
ARAOQO @KONGKONG
Violation of RA 9165
May 26, 2018




A <

JOHN RAFAEL
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Violation of RA 9165

May 26, 2013
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MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2018

Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION
San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032
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MANGUNAY, ROBIN
y LOZANO

VIOL OF RA 9165
JUNE 4, 2018



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032

IGNIDMS 0604-04

MEMORANDUM

FOR . Acting Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: C, PIDMB/POPB)

FROM . Acting Chief of Police

SUBJECT : Spot Report on Arrested Persons for Violation of RA 9165
otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002”

DATE - June 4, 2018

1. Please be informed that at about 10:30 in the evening of June 4, 2018, in Brgy
Bliss Village, City of llagan, Isabela Intelligence Operatives of this Office under the
direct supervision of PSUPT RAFAEL U PAGALILAUAN, conducted anti-illegal drug
buy-bust operation in connection with MASAMASID that resulted in the arrest of
suspects Robin Mangunay y Lozano, 26 years old, single, jobless and a resident of
Brgy Calamagui 2™, City of llagan, Isabela and Rosemark Kevin Corpuz y Navarro,
26 years old, single, jobless and a resident of Brgy. Bliss Village, City of llagan, Isabela.

2. Bought by the Poseur Buyer from the suspect Robin Mangunay is One (1)
piece folded paper containing dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana
used as Buy-bust Stuff and recovered from his direct possession and control were
Three (3) pieces One Hundred Peso (Php 300.00) genuine bill used as buy-bust money
and One (1) unit Cherry mobile cellular phone. Likewise, recovered at the U box of
suspect’'s Rosemark Kevin Corpuz motorcycle is One (1) piece folded paper containing
dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana.

3. Suspects upon arrest were informed of their constitutional rights (Miranda
Doctrine) in the dialect they speak and fully understood well. After inventory of the
pieces of evidence, suspects were brought to Gov. Faustino N Dy Sr Memorial Hospital,
in Brgy Calamagui 2", City of llagan, Isabela for medical examination and subsequently
brought to Isabela Crime Laboratory Office, in Brgy Osmefia of same City, for
examination together with the recovered pieces of evidence. Further, suspects were
brought at this Office for documentation and proper disposition.

4. A cases of Violation of Section 5 and Sec 11, Article Il of R.A. 9165 against
the suspects is now being prepared by this office for inquest proceeding. IOC SPO1
Bacani ME with CP No. 9556208157.

RAFAEL U PAGALILAUAN
Police Superintendent



CORPUZ, ROSMARK
KEVIN y NAVARRO

'VIOL OF RA 9165
JUNE 4, 2018



(ADVANCE COPY)
Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032

IGNIDMS 0612-13

MEMORANDUM

FOR - Acting Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: C, PIDMB/POPB)

FROM . Acting Chief of Police

SUBJECT : Spot Report on Arrested Person for Violation of RA 9165 otherwise
known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002”

DATE s June 12, 2018

1. Please be informed that at about 8:00 o’clock in the evening of June 12, 2018,
in Brgy Alibagu, City of llagan, Isabela joint Intelligence Operatives of this Office under
the direct supervision of PSUPT RAFAEL U PAGALILAUAN, PDEA RO2 SET Northern
Isabela led by 102 MARILYN A NATIVIDAD and MASAMASID conducted anti-illegal drug
buy-bust operation that resulted in the arrest of suspect Franco Luis Dela Cruz y Barrio,
18 years old, single, student and a resident of Purok 3, Lasones St., Brgy Caloocan,
Santiago City, Isabela.

2. Bought by the Poseur Buyer from the suspect is One (1) piece brick wrapped
of newspaper together with transparent masking tape containing dried leaves with fruiting
tops suspected to be Marijuana used as (Buy-bust Stuff) was place inside at Rusty Lopez
sando bag (color white) and recovered from his direct possession and control were One
(1) piece One Thousand Peso (Php1000) genuine bill and Seven (7) pieces of One
Thousand peso boodle money used as buy-bust money (Recovered Stuff).

3. Suspect upon arrest was informed of his constitutional rights (Miranda
Doctrine) in the dialect he fully speaks and understood well. After inventory of the pieces
of evidence, suspect was brought to Gov. Faustino N Dy Sr Memorial Hospital, in Brgy
Calamagui 2", City of llagan, Isabela for medical examination and subsequently brought
to Isabela Crime Laboratory Office, in Brgy Osmefia of same City, for examination
together with the recovered pieces of evidence. Further, suspect brought at this Office for
documentation and proper disposition.

4. A cases of Violation of Section 5, Article Il of R.A. 9165 against the suspect is
now being prepared by this office for inquest proceeding. {OC SPO1 Bacani ME with CP
No. 9556208157.

®oglice Superintendent






MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2018



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032

IGNIDMS 0706-06

MEMORANDUM

FOR : Acting Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: C, PIDMB/POPB)

FROM - Acting Chief of Police

SUBJECT :Spot Report on Arrested Persons for Violation of RA 9165
otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002”

DATE - July 6, 2018

1. Please be informed that at about 4:00 o’clock in the afternoon of July 6, 2018,
in Brgy Centro Poblacion, City of llagan, Isabela Intelligence Operative of this Office under
the direct supervision of PSUPT RAFAEL U PAGALILAUAN, in coordination with PDEA
RO2 conducted anti-illegal drug buy-bust operation that resulted in the arrest of suspects
Christian Joshua Ariola y Guinco, 16 years old, single, grade 11 student and Mark
Rommelson Cauinian y Felipe, 18 years old, single, grade 12 student, both a resident
of Brgy Calamagui 1%, City of llagan, Isabela.

2. Bought by the Poseur Buyer from the suspects is One (1) piece folded white
paper containing dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana used as (Buy-
bust Stuff) and upon frisking the suspect, recovered from his direct possession and
control is One (1) piece coin purse color black containing Two (2) pieces folded white
paper containing dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana, One (1) piece
improvise cigarette aluminum paper pipe and One (1) piece Five Hundred peso (Php500)
genuine bill used as buy-bust money, One (1) unit Asus cellular phone color white.
Subsequently, suspect Mark Rommelson Cauinian was able to escaped during the
transaction and immediately Intel operatives chased the suspect and apprehended the
latter and recovered from his possession and control is One (1) unit OPPO cellular phone.

3. Suspects upon arrest were informed of their constitutional rights (Miranda
Doctrine) in the dialect they fully understood. Inventory was conducted at llagan City
Police Station being witnesses by representative of Department of Justice Theresa Joyce
G Lora and Brgy/Kagawad Rosel V Narag of Brgy Centro Poblacion this city, suspects
brought to Gov. Faustino N Dy Sr Memorial Hospital, in Brgy Calamagui 2™, City of llagan,
Isabela for medical examination and subsequently brought to Isabela Crime Laboratory
Office, in Brgy Osmefia of same City for examination together with the recovered pieces
of evidence. Further, suspects brought at this Office for documentation and proper
disposition.

4. A cases of Violation of Section 5 and Section 11 of Article || of R.A. 9165
against the suspects is now being prepared by this office for inquest proceeding. 10C
SPO Bacani ME with CP No. 9556208157.

Rolice Superintendent



JOSHUA AR
GINGCO,

VIOL OF R.A 9165
JULY 7, 2018




oo RA16S
JULY 7,2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500] pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON AR ROSALES
Regional Dfirgctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : July 17, 2018

1. Reference:; Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-072018-0124

2. Please be informed that OOA 171945H July 2018, joint elements of
PDEA ROIl SET Southern Isabela/Quirino led by Agent Rosario V. Abella, Santiago
Police Station 1, RSOG, RDEU, and S2 SCPO conducted buy-bust at Carmelia
Homes, Barangay Malvar, Santiago City which resulted in the arrest of Mark Obena
y Tiagan (HIGH VALUE TARGET) 20 years old, with live-in partner,unemployed, and
a resident of Purok 2, Mabini, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) bundle of suspected
marijuana dried leaves wrapped in white glossy paper weighing MOL 600 grams with
an estimated market value of seventy-two thousand pesos (PHP 72,000.00), one (1)
piece genuine five-hundred-peso bill (500.00) bearing serial number ET584323 used
as buy bust money, two (2) pieces five-hundred-peso boodle money, one (1) piece
one thousand boodle money and one (1) unit cellular phone.

4. A case for violation of Sections 5 Article Il of RA 9165 for filing in court
against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



f MARK OBENA
g4 v TIAGAN
VIOL. OF RA 9165
JULY 17, 2018




ADVANCE COPY

Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032/ cp nr: 9369284126

IGNIDMS 0723-
MEMORANDUM
FOR : Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: Chief, PIDMB/ POPB)
FROM : Chief of Police

SUBJECT : Spot Report on Arrested Suspect for Violation of RA 9165
DATE - July 23, 2018

1 Please be informed that on July 23, 2018 at about 3: 45 p.m in Brgy.
Guinatan, City of llagan, Isabela, joint Intelligence Operatives of this City Police Station,
and MASA MASID Task Force, Province of Isabela in coordination with PDEA RO2 and
under the direct supervision of the undersigned, conducted anti-illegal drugs (buy-bust)
operation that resulted in the arrest of the suspect identified as Adonis Pascua y
Aguinaldo , 19 years old, single, OSY, jobless and a resident of Brgy. Guinatan, City of
llagan, Isabela,

2. Bought by the poseur buyer from the suspect was one (1) pc small heat
sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride locally known as “shabu’. Recovered from his direct
possession One (1) piece Genuine Five hundred peso bill (buy-bust money) with
markings EPJ on the front lower left portion and confiscated from his possession one (1)
unit ASUS Cellular Phone color black. Suspect upon arrest was informed of his
Constitutional Rights (Miranda Doctrine) in the dialect he fully speaks and understands
well and was brought to Isabela Provincial Crime Laboratory Office, in Brgy Osmefia,
City of llagan, Isabela, for drug testing examination and subsequently brought to Gov FN
DY Sr Memorial Hospital, in Brgy Calamagui 2" of same City for medical examination
After which, was brought to this station for proper disposition.

3. A Case for Violation of Section 5 of RA 9165 is now being prepared against
the suspect thru inquest proceedings at Office of the City Prosecutor, City of llagan,
Isabela. IOC SPO1 Bobby M Taccad.

4. For reference.

)
& /’M dt/]/\ c
@ EL U PAGALILAUAN
Police Superintendent






Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500 | pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EME&?M’Q ROSALES
~ Regional Director
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : July 26, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-072018-0190
b. Sketchy report received from PDEA ROIl SET Northern Isabela.

2. Please be informed that OOA 260845H July 2018, joint elements of PDEA ROIl
SET Northern Isabela and Angadanan Police Station Implemented Search Warrant
Number 17-2018 issued by Hon. Raul V. Babaran, Executive Judge, Regional Trial Court,
Second Judicial Region, Cauayan City Isabela, for violation of RA 9165 at Purok 2,
Barangay Baniket, Angadanan, Isabela which resulted in the arrest of Aldrich Visaya y
Balut @ Yayang (HIGH VALUE TARGET), 21 years old, single, unemployed, resident
of the said place.

3.Confiscated during the operation were fourteen (14) pieces stick of suspected
marijuana dried leaves placed on Marlboro pack and one (1) brick of suspected marijuana
wrapped on newspaper weighing MOL 600 grams with an estimated market value of
seventy-two thousand pesos (PHP 72,000.00).

4. A case for violation of Sections 11 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared for filing
in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



ALDRICH VISAYA y

BALUT
Violation of SEC 11,
ART Il,LRA 9165




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdeal2@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR 3 AD, POS
FROM
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : Jiyy. 21, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-072018-0160

2. Please be informed that OOA 212245H July 2018, joint elements of PDEA
RO 1l SET Northern Isabela led by IA Ill Marilyn Natividad and GAMU PS led by PSI
Quintin L Baquiran conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 2, District 3, Gamu,
Isabela which resulted to the arrest of Joe Steve Preza y Abobo (HIGH VALUE
TARGET),29 years old, single, piggery caretaker and a resident of Purck 2, District 3,
Gamu, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) pack of suspected dried
marijuana leaves wrapped in white plastic bag with transparent tape weighing MOL
600 grams with estimated market value of Seventy four thousand pesos (® 74,000.00),
one (1) piece genuine one thousand (P 1,000.00) peso bill bearing serial number
AR428538 (buy bust money), and six (6) pieces one thousand (P 1,000.00) peso bill as
boodle money,One (1) unit Caliber .38 revolver/pistol without serial number loaded with
three (3) pieces live ammunition and One (1) piece of used/fired cartridge.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 and RA 10591 are
being prepared for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.
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MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2018

Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II










Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR : AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON RROSALES
Regional Diggctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPQRT
DATE : August 02, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-082018-0006

2. Please be informed that OOA 012220H August 2018, joint elements of
PDEA SET SIQ, CIB SCPO, RID2, RSOG, RDEU and Santiago City police Station 1
conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 1 Barangay D|V|sona Santlago City, Isabela
which resulted in the arrest of Jo antos y Villarin (HIGH VALUE
TARGET) , 17 years old, single, out of school youth hlgh school level and a resident
of Brgy Calaocan Alicia, Isabela. Ryan Cabugatan y Corpuz (HIGH VALUE
TARGET), 20 yrs old, single, high school graduate and a resident of Purok Dupax
Brgy Aurora Alicia, Isabela and Ceejay Ulep y Pontil (HIGH VALUE TARGET) , 21
yrs old, Single and a resident of Brgy Antonio Alicia, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) bag labeled f&h
containing one pack of suspected dried marijuana leaves with fruiting tops wrapped in
newspaper and scotch tape weighing MOL 600 grams with an estimated market value
of seventy-two thousand pesos(PHP72,000.00). Two (2) packs of suspected dried
marijuana leaves (Possession) weighing MOL 20 grams with an estimated market
value of two thousand four hundred pesos (PHP2400). One (1) piece one thousand
peso marked bills with serial number f57787, six (6) pcs one thousand boodle money
used as buy- bust money and one-unit orange Mio soul without plate number.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 in rel. to Section 26 par b and Section
11 Article Il of RA 9165 are being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5. Progress report to follow.



JOHN ANDREW
SANTOS y VILLARIN

VIOL. OF RA 9165
AUGUST 01, 2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Diggctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPQRT
DATE : August 02, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-082018-0006

2. Please be informed that OOA 012220H August 2018, joint elements of
PDEA SET SIQ, CIB SCPO, RID2, RSOG, RDEU and Santiago City police Station 1
conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 1 Barangay Divisoria Santiago City, Isabela
which resulted in the arrest of John Andrew Santos y Villarin (HIGH VALUE
TARGET) , 17 years old, single,out of school youth h:gh school Ievel and a resident
of Brgy Calaocan Alicia, Isabela.iRyan itan y Corpuz (HIGH VALUE
TARGET), 20 yrs old, single, high school graduafe and a reS|dent of Purok Dupax
Brgy Aurora Alicia, Isabela and Ceejay Ulep y Pontil (HIGH VALUE TARGET), 21
yrs old, Single and a resident of Brgy Antonio Alicia, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) bag labeled f&h
containing one pack of suspected dried marijuana leaves with fruiting tops wrapped in
newspaper and scotch tape weighing MOL 600 grams with an estimated market value
of seventy-two thousand pesos(PHP72,000.00). Two (2) packs of suspected dried
marijuana leaves (Possession) weighing MOL 20 grams with an estimated market
value of two thousand four hundred pesos (PHP2400). One (1) piece one thousand
peso marked bills with serial number f57787, six (6) pcs one thousand boodle money
used as buy- bust money and one-unit orange Mio soul without plate number.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 in rel. to Section 26 par b and Section
11 Article Il of RA 9165 are being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5. Progress report to follow.



RYAN CABUGATAN
y CORPUZ

VIOL. OF RA 9165
AUGUST 01, 2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Diggctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPQRT
DATE e August 02, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-082018-0006

2. Please be informed that OOA 012220H August 2018, joint elements of
PDEA SET SIQ, CIB SCPO, RID2, RSOG, RDEU and Santiago City police Station 1
conducted a buy-bust operation at Purok 1 Barangay Divisoria Santiago City, Isabela
which resulted in the arrest of John Andrew Santos y Villarin (HIGH VALUE
TARGET) , 17 years old, single,out of school youth, high school level and a resident
of Brgy Calaocan Alicia, Isabela. Ryan Cabugatan y Corpuz (HIGH VALUE
TARGET), 20 yrs old, single, high school graduate and a resident of Purok Dupax
Brgy Aurora Alicia, Isabela and ay |y Pontil (HIGH VALUE TARGET) , 21
yrs old, Single and a resident o Brgy Antomo A|lCIa Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) bag labeled f&h
containing one pack of suspected dried marijuana leaves with fruiting tops wrapped in
newspaper and scotch tape weighing MOL 600 grams with an estimated market value
of seventy-two thousand pesos(PHP72,000.00). Two (2) packs of suspected dried
marijuana leaves (Possession) weighing MOL 20 grams with an estimated market
value of two thousand four hundred pesos (PHP2400). One (1) piece one thousand
peso marked bills with serial number f57787, six (6) pcs one thousand boodle money
used as buy- bust money and one-unit orange Mio soul without plate number.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 in rel. to Section 26 par b and Section
11 Article Il of RA 9165 are being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5. Progress report to follow.



CEEJAY ULEP y
PONTIL

VIOL. OF RA 9165
AUGUST 01, 2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE 11

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSOMN R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT : SPOT RERORT
DATE : August 15, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-082018-0085

2. Please be informed that OOA 142030H August 2018, joint elements of PDEA
RO Il SET Northem Isabela and Naguilian Police Station conducted a buy-bust
operatnon at Brgy Magsaysay Naguilian, Isabela which resuited in the arrest of
- Vernonr E DYy H 19 years old, single, College student and a resident of
Reasearch Mmante 1 Cauayan City, Isabela and Evixon Shyro Paynor y Agsunod,
19 years old, single, College student, and a resident of Marabulig, Cauayan City,
Isabela (both HVT).

3.Confiscated during the operation were one (1) white plastic bag containing
suspected Marijuana weighing MOL. 600 grams with an estimated market value of
seventy-two thousand pesos (P72,000.00), one (1) piece genuine one-thousand-peso
bill (1000.00) bearing serial number HH637770 used as buy money, seven (7) pieces
of one thousand pesos boodle money and one (1) unit cellular phone.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 26 (par b), Article Il of RA
9165 is being prepared for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.




- -

JADE VERNONN

GALLARDOyHOLGADO [

VIOL. OF RA 9165 .
--_.1

August 14, 2018
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Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500| pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSOMN R ROSALES
Regional Hirector
SUBJECT : SPOT RERORT
DATE : August 15, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-082018-0085

2. Please be informed that OOA 142030H August 2018, joint elements of PDEA
RO |l SET Northern Isabela and Naguilian Police Station conducted a buy-bust
operation at Brgy. Magsaysay, Naguilian, Isabela which resulted in the arrest of Jade
Vernonn Gallardo y Holgado, 19 years old, smgle, College student and a resndent of
Reasearch, Minante 1, Cauayan City, Isabela and con Sk 4
19 years old, single, College student, and a resident of Mara ulig,
Isabela (both HVT).

auayan Clty

3.Confiscated during the operation were one (1) white plastic bag containing
suspected Marijuana weighing MOL. 600 grams with an estimated market value of
seventy-two thousand pesos (P72,000.00), one (1) piece genuine one-thousand-peso
bill (®1000.00) bearing serial number HH637770 used as buy money, seven (7) pieces
of one thousand pesos boodle money and one (1) unit cellular phone.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 26 (par b), Article Il of RA
9165 is being prepared for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.




"EVIXON SHYRO PAYNOR y
AGSUNOD

VIOL. OF RA 9165
AUGUST 14, 2018
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| VOLTAIRE DENVER PASION
|y FLORES @ WAKO
~ VIOL. OF SEC.5& 11 OF
R.A 9165
September 4,2018




(ADVANCE COPY)
Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032

IGNIDMS 0908-11

MEMORANDUM

FOR - Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: C, PIDMB/POPB)

FROM - Chief of Police

SUBJECT : Spot Report on Arrested Person for Violation of RA 9165
otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002”

DATE : September 8, 2018

1. Please be informed that at about 4:30 in the afternoon of September 8, 2018,
in M. Acosta St., Brgy Osmefia, City of llagan, Isabela joint Intelligence Operatives of
this Office under the direct supervision of PSUPT RAFAEL U PAGALILAUAN, PDEA
RO2 SET Northern Isabela led by IA3 MARILYN A NATIVIDAD, RID 2 and
MASAMASID, conducted anti-illegal drug buy-bust operation that resulted in the arrest
of suspect Josuah Gideon Palattao y Queddeng, 18 years old, single, student and a
resident of Brgy Alibagu, City of llagan, Isabela and wherein suspect Sean Archer
Cabasal y Losuegro, legal age, OSY and a resident of Brgy Osmefia, City of llagan,
Isabela eluded arrest.

2. Bought by the Poseur Buyer from the suspects is One (1) Iguanas Eco bag
(color green) containing dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana
wrapped with transparent plastic and transparent tape (Buy-bust Stuff). Subsequently,
upon search recovered from suspect Josuah Gideon Palattao in his direct possession,
control and custody were One (1) piece One Thousand Peso (Php1000) genuine bill
and Seven (7) pieces of One Thousand peso boodle money used as buy-bust money
and One (1) unit Samsung J7 cellular phone (Recovered Stuff) and One (1) unit of
single motorcycle Yamaha Mio sporty, color pink/black without plate attached used as
transportation.

3. Suspect upon arrest was informed of his constitutional rights (Miranda
Doctrine) in the dialect he fully speak and understood well. After inventory of the pieces
of evidence, suspect was brought to Gov. Faustino N Dy Sr Memorial Hospital, in Brgy
Calamagui 2™, City of llagan, Isabela for medical examination and subsequently
brought to Isabela Crime Laboratory Office, in Brgy Osmefia of same City, for
examination together with the recovered pieces of evidence. Further, suspect brought at
this Office for documentation and proper disposition. This office still conducting hot
pursuit operation for the possible arrest of Sean Archer Cabasal.

4. A case of Violation of Section 5, Article Il of R.A. 9165 against the suspects
Josuah Gideon Palattao y Queddeng & Sean Archer Cabasal y Losuegro are now
being prepared by this office under inquest proceeding and thru regular filing
respectively. IOC SPO1 Bacani ME.

AN

RAFAEL U'PAGALILAUAN
Police Superintendent



.........................
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PALATTAO. e
JOSUAH GIDEON

QUEDDENG ‘ o]
VIOL. OF RA 9165 e
SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 .
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Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032

IGNIDMS 0912-19

MEMORANDUM

FOR : Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: C, PIDMB/POPB)

FROM : Chief of Police

SUBJECT :Spot Report on Arrested Person for Violation of RA 9165
otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002”

DATE : September 12, 2018

1. Please be informed that at about 6:30 in the evening of September 12, 2018,
in Brgy Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela, joint personnel of Intelligence Operatives of this
Office led by PI| EDMUNDO BATALLA under the direct supervision of the undersigned
and MASAMASID, conducted anti-illegal drug buy-bust operation that resulted in the
arrest of suspect Darren Encomienda, 17 years old, grade 12 student and a resident of
Brgy Bagumbayan, City of llagan, Isabela.

2. Bought by the Poseur Buyer from the suspect is One (1) piece white folded
paper containing dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana (Buy-bust
Stuff). Subsequently, upon search recovered from suspect in his direct possession,
control and custody were One (1) piece Five Hundred Peso (Php500) genuine bill with
serial number K756863 with markings “RAF” at the front upper lower left portion used as
buy-bust money (Recovered Stuff) and One (1) Coin purse containing Two (2) pieces of
white folded paper containing dried leaves with fruiting tops suspected to be Marijuana
and One (1) unit Samsung cellular phone, color black (Confiscated Stuff).

3. Suspect upon arrest was informed of his constitutional rights (Miranda
Doctrine) in the dialect he fully speak and understood well. After inventory of the pieces
of evidence, suspect was brought to Gov. Faustino N Dy Sr Memorial Hospital, in Brgy
Calamagui 2" City of llagan, Isabela for medical examination and subsequently
brought to Region 2 Crime Laboratory Office, in Camp Marcelo Adduru, Tuguegarao
City, for examination together with the recovered pieces of evidence. Further, suspect
brought at this Office for documentation and proper disposition.

4. A case of Violation of Section 5, Article Il of R.A. 9165 against the suspect
now being prepared by this office under inquest proceeding. IOC SPO1 Bacani ME.

A
RAF PAGALILAUAN

Police Superintendent






Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ILAGAN CITY POLICE STATION

San Vicente, City of llagan, Isabela
llagancps_invest@yahoo.com/ landline: 6324-2032

IGNIDMS 0918-28

MEMORANDUM

FOR : Provincial Director
Isabela Police Provincial Office
Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela
(Attn: C, PIDMB/POPB)

FROM : Chief of Police

SUBJECT : Spot Report on Arrested Suspect for Violation of RA 9165
otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002”

DATE : September 18, 2018

1. Please be informed that at around 1:00 o’clock in the afternoon of September
18, 2018 in Brgy. Baligatan, City of llagan, Isabela, joint Intelligence Operatives of this
Office under the direct supervision of the undersigned and MASAMASID, in
coordination with  PDEA RO2 conducted anti-illegal drug buy-bust operation that
resulted in the arrest of suspect Nikki Madria y Toribio, 25 years old, tricycle driver
and a resident of Brgy Bagumbayan, City of llagan, Isabela.

2. Bought by the Poseur Buyer from the suspect is one (1) piece heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance believed to be shabu.
(Buy-bust Stuff). Subsequently, upon search, recovered from the direct possession,
control and custody from the suspect was one (1) piece One Thousand Peso (Php.
1,000.00) genuine bill with serial number BV312680 with markings “JBG” in front upper
right portion used as buy-bust money and one (1) unit Android Samsung cellular phone.

3. Suspect upon arrest was informed of his constitutional rights (Miranda
Doctrine) in the dialect he fully speak and understood well. After inventory of the pieces
of evidence, suspect was brought to Isabela Provincial Crime Laboratory Office for
examination together with the recovered pieces of evidence and subsequently brought
to GFNDS Memorial Hospital for medical examination. Further, suspect was brought to
this Office for documentation and proper disposition.

4. A case for Violation of Section 5, Article Il of R.A. 9165 against the suspect is
now being prepared by this office under inquest proceeding. IOC PO3 Pattalitan

JA/09360573687.
A
RAF PAGALILAUAN

Police Superintendent






MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2018



Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE 11

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R/ROSALES
Regional Difgctor
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE : October 1, 2018

1. Reference: Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-102018-0009.

2. Please be informed that OOA 012030H October 2018, joint elements of
PDEA RO Il SET Northern Isabela led by A3 Marilyn Natividad, Gamu PS, and RID2
conducted buy-bust operation at along Maharlika Highway, Barangay Guibang, Gamu,
Isabela which resulted in the arrest of John Steven Solomero y Tagao (Targetlisted

- HVT), 26 years old, single, jobless and a resident of the said place.

3. Confiscated during the operation were two (2) pieces heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
Methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.2 gram with an
estimated market vaiue of one thousand three hundred sixty pesos (PHP 1360.00),
one (1) piece genuine one-thousand-peso bill bearing serial number DZ 885815 used

as buy-bust money, and one (1) unit Vivo Android cellular phone color gold.

4. Cases for violation of Section 5 and 11, Article |l of RA 9165 are being

prepared for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



JOHN STEVEN SOLOMERO
Y TAGAO

VIOLATION OF RA 9165
OCTOBER 1, 2018




Republic of the Philippines

@ Office of the President
PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE 11

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdeal2@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
FOR : AD, POS
FROM : EMERSO ROSALES
Regional Birector
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE : October 3, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-102018-0016.
b. Spot Report received from Santiago Police Station 1
dated October 3,2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 031145H October 2018, joint elements of
PDEA RO Il SET Southern Isabela,Santiago Police Station 1 and CDEU SCPO
conducted buy-bust operation at Purok 2 Villasis,Santiago City which resulted in the
arrest of Walter Singh y Apolto (Target Listed- HVT), 46 years old, single,LGU
Santiago City employee and a resident of Purok 4,Centro West, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
Methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 1 gram with an
estimated market value of six thousand eight hundred pesos (PHP 6800.00), one (1)
piece genuine one-thousand-peso bill bearing serial number EM674893 used as buy-
bust money and five (5) pieces one thousand peso boodle money.

4. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.






Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO : AD, POS
FROM : DIR. EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Dirgctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : October 25, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-102018-0127.
b. Sketchy Report received from PDEA ROII SET Southern
Isabela and Quirino dated October 25,2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 251520H October 2018, joint elements of
PDEA ROIlI SET Quirino and South Isabela and SDEU Police Station 1, conducted a
buy bust operation in front of Aqua Del Purified Drinking Water, Magsaysay Avenue,
Victory Norte, Santiago City which resulted in the arrest of DENVER MADDUMBA y
DANEZ (HVT, member of IDOL DRUG GROUP and at the same included in the
IDID List (Inter-Agency Drug Information Data List) 21 years old, single and a
resident of Purok 5, Brgy. Rizal, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece small heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
shabu weighing MOL 1 gram with an estimated market value of six thousand pesos
eight hundred pesos (Php 6,800.00) and one (1) piece genuine one thousand-peso
bill bearing serial number HE 351698 and seven (7) pieces of one thousand peso bill
boodle money.

4. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



¢

35 S T a1 e
i1 =

ik
00
e
)
v
»
+
1
1
t
4
1
t

Bt SRS SR W .

i
1
)
L}
)
ek

Lad
¥
'
§
£
i
'
'
i
ol

it

Adred.
: id
L&) M o]

1)

‘

)

v

"

ﬁ__,.,..-..

&
i e s o b

_---..._‘a...1}6
crereenaiqf
eeneenq

37----------15

- 15!

1 8
g

DENVER
MADDUMBA Y




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500 | pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO : AD, POS
FROM : DIR. EMERS®N R ROSALES
Regional Dirgctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPQRT
DATE - October 27, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-102018-0135,

2. Please be informed that OOA 271630H October 2018, joint elements of
PDEA RO Il Special Enforcement Team lIsabela led by Agent Marilyn A.
Natividad, PDEA Regional Special Enforcement Team, llagan City Police Station
and RID 2 conducted Buy-bust operation at City Homes Subdivision, llagan City,
Isabela which resulted to the arrest of Bonifacio Carlos y Bumatay Jr., 18 years old,
single, student, resident of Barangay Guibang, Gamu, Isabela, and Marc Amiel
Lambenicio y Zipagan, 22 years old, single, jobless and a resident of City Homes
Subdivision, llagan City, Isabela (both TARGETLISTED PERSONALITY- HVT).

3.Confiscated during the operation were six (6) pieces of heat-sealed
transparent plastic sachets containing suspected dried Marijuana leaves weighing
MOL 5 grams with an estimated market value of six hundred pesos (Php600.00),
one (1) piece of genuine one thousand peso (P1,000.00) bill bearing serial number
AJ204476 and one (1) piece of one thousand boodle money (buy-bust money),and
one (1) unit vivo android cellular phone.

4. A case for violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 26 para b, Article Il of RA
9165 is being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5. Pro_gresi_ report to follow.




'BONIFACIO CARLOS "%,
~ JRy BUMATAY A

' @BONBON

" VIOL.OFRA 9165
. OCTOBER 27, 2018
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Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500 | pdea02@yahoo.com
| Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO - AD, POS
FROM : DIR. EMERS®N R ROSALES
Regional Dirgctor
SUBJECT : SPOT REPQRT
DATE : October 27, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-102018-0135,

2. Please be informed that OOA 271630H October 2018, joint elements of
PDEA RO Il Special Enforcement Team Isabela led by Agent Marilyn A.
Natividad, PDEA Regional Special Enforcement Team, llagan City Police Station
and RID 2 conducted Buy-bust operation at City Homes Subdivision, llagan City,
Isabela which resulted to the arrest of Bonifacio Carlosy Bumatay Jr., 18 years old,
single, student, resident of Barangay Guibang, Gamu, Isabela, and Marc Amiel
Lambenicio y Zipagan, 22 years old, single, jobless and a resident of City Homes
Subdivision, llagan City, Isabela (both TARGETLISTED PERSONALITY- HVT).

3.Confiscated during the operation were six (6) pieces of heat-sealed
transparent plastic sachets containing suspected dried Marijuana leaves weighing
MOL 5 grams with an estimated market value of six hundred pesos (Php600.00),
one (1) piece of genuine one thousand peso (P1,000.00) bill bearing serial number
AJ204476 and one (1) piece of one thousand boodle money (buy-bust money),and
one (1) unit vivo android cellular phone,

4. A case for violation of Section 5 in relation to Section 26 para b, Article Il of RA
9165 is being prepared for filing in court against the said suspects.

5. Progres;report to follow.




MARC AMIEL
LAMBENICIO y
ZIPAGAN @AMIEL
VIOL. OF RA 9165
OCTOBER 27, 2018




MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMER 2018



,  Republic of the Philippines
=% Office of the President

§ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO : AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE : November 14, 2018

1. References: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-112018-0070.
b. Sketchy report received from PDEA SET QUIRINO and
SOUTH ISABELA dated November 14,2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 141640H November 2018, joint elements
of PDEA RO Il SET QUIRINO and SOUTHERN ISABELA led by Agent Rosario
Abella conducted buy bust operation along Roxas Avenue, Purok 4, Brgy. Rosario,
Santiago City which resulted in the arrest of ALVIN BUALAN y CABUA (Target
Listed & HVT), 44 years old, married, self- employed and a resident of Roxas Avenue,
Purok 4, Rosario, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece small heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
shabu weighing MOL 1 gram with estimated market value of Six Thousand Eight
Hundred Pesos (Php 6,800.00), one (1) piece genuine thousand peso (Php1, 000.00)
bill bearing serial number EA984441 placed on top of seven (7) pieces one thousand
(Php 1,000) boodle money and one (1) unit of cellular phone.

4. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.






Republic of the Philippines
*8 Office of the President

#"§ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE I1

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE ; November 14, 2018

1. References: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-112018-0072.
b. Sketchy report received from PDEA SET QUIRINO and
SOUTHERN ISABELA dated November 14,2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 141735H November 2018, joint elements
of PDEA RO Il SET QUIRINO and SOUTHERN ISABELA led by Agent Romarico
Pagulayan, RSET, RDEU and SCPO conducted buy bust operation at Purok 2,
Darusalam Mabini, Santiago City, Isabela which resulted in the arrest of MASIDING
RIGA y DIAMPUAN, HVT and included in INTER- AGENCY DRUG INFORMATION
DATA LIST (IDID), 48 years old, single, vendor and a resident of Purok 2, Darusalam
Mabini, Santiago City, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece small heat sealed
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
shabu weighing MOL 1 gram with estimated market value of Six Thousand Eight
Hundred Pesos (Php6,800.00), one (1) piece genuine five hundred peso (Php500.00)
bill bearing serial number EM102896 placed on top of five (5) pieces one thousand
(Php 1,000) boodle money, one (1) unit of caliber 45 with serial number 358157, one
(1) magazine loaded with eight (8) pieces live ammunition and one (1) pouch with ten
(10) pieces live ammunition and one (1) pouch with eight (8) pieces live ammunition.

4. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.
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2. Republic of the Philippines
=% Office of the President

) PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO : AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT
DATE : November 29, 2018

1. Reference: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-112018-0142.
b. Sketchy Report received from PDEA ROIl SET Northern
Isabela dated November 29, 2018

2. Please be informed that OOA 290915H November 2018, joint elements
of PDEA ROIl SET Northern Isabela, PDEA ROIl RSET and Tumauini Police Station
conducted a buy-bust operation at District 3, Tumauini, Isabela which resulted to the
arrest of Marvin Rico y Guiyab (HVT-Targetlisted), 31 years old,single, with live-in
partner, tricycle driver and a resident of Brgy. Lingaling, Tumauini, Isabela.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece of heat transparent
plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be
Methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu weighing MOL 0.04 gram, with an
estimated market value of two hundred seventy-two (Php 272.00), and one (1) piece
genuine one thousand (Php 1000.00) peso bill bearing serial number AY382797 used
as buy bust money.

4. A case for violation of Sections 5 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court against the said suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.






MASA MASID IN ACTION:

RESULT, SURVEILLANCE AND ARREST ON
DRUGS PERSONALITIES

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2018



%, Republic of the Philippines
E =% Office of the President

'§ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO - AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE : December 7, 2018

1. References: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-122018-0034.
b. Sketchy report received from PDEA SET SOUTHERN
ISABELA and QUIRINO dated December 7, 2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 062130H December 2018, joint elements
of PDEA RO Il SET QUIRINO and SOUTHERN ISABELA, SDEU Station 1, RSOG
and RDEU conducted buy bust operation at Purok 5, brgy. Rizal, Santiago City which
resulted in the arrest of JHONDY LUCERO y DULAY (HVT), male, 16 years old, single
and LUIS SANQUI y GONO (HVT), 17 yrs old, student and both resident of Purok 5,
brgy. Rizal, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece brown paper bag
with printings the SM Store containing suspected dried marijuana leaves weighing
MOL 500 grams with estimated market value of sixty thousand pesos (60, 000.00),
one (1) piece genuine five hundred peso (Php500) bill with serial number AJ392187
used as buy- bust money and four pieces boodle money.

4. A case for violation of Sections 5 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court.

5. Progress report to follow.



-
......

JHONDY LUCERO Y DULAY
Violation of RA 9165

December 06, 2018



% Republic of the Philippines
"¥ Office of the President

*§ PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO : AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE ; December 7, 2018

1. References: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-122018-0034.
b. Sketchy report received from PDEA SET SOUTHERN
ISABELA and QUIRINO dated December 7, 2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 062130H December 2018, joint elements
of PDEA RO Il SET QUIRINO and SOUTHERN ISABELA, SDEU Station 1, RSOG
and RDEU conducted buy bust operation at Purok 5, brgy. Rizal, Santiago City which
resulted in the arrest of JHONDY LUCERO y DULAY (HVT), male, 16 years old, single
and LUIS SANQUI y GONO (HVT), 17 yrs old, student and both resident of Purok 5,
brgy. Rizal, Santiago City.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece brown paper bag
with printings the SM Store containing suspected dried marijuana leaves weighing
MOL 500 grams with estimated market value of sixty thousand pesos (60, 000.00),
one (1) piece genuine five hundred peso (Php500) bill with serial number AJ392187
used as buy- bust money and four pieces boodle money.

4. A case for violation of Sections 5 Article Il of RA 9165 is being prepared
for filing in court.

5. Progress report to follow.



LOUISE SANQUIY GONO
Violation of RA 9165

December 06, 2018




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICE II

Dalan Na Pagayaya, Regional Government, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City 3500
pdea02@yahoo.com | Telephone/fax No. (078)304-6693

MEMORANDUM
TO : AD, POS
FROM : EMERSON R ROSALES
Regional Director
SUBJECT SPOT REPORT
DATE ‘ December 12, 2018

1. References: a. Pre-Ops Control No. 10000-122018-0047.
b. Sketchy report received from PDEA ROIl SET Isabela
dated December 12, 2018.

2. Please be informed that OOA 121030H December 2018, joint elements
of PDEA RO Il SET Isabela, PDEA RO Il RSET, Naguilian Police Station, and RID 2
conducted buy bust operation at Barangay Burgos, Naguilian, Isabela which resulted
in the arrest of Roderick Dela Cruz y Manuel (Target Listed —=HVT), 38 years old.
married, tricycle driver and a resident of the said place.

3. Confiscated during the operation were one (1) piece small heat sealec
transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance suspecied @ be
Methamphetamine hydrochloride known as shabu, weighing MOL .02 gram wes
estimated market value of one hundred thirty Six (Php136) pesos. one (1) pe
genuine Five hundred peso (Php500) bill with serial number AD188181 used 2=

bust money and one(1) unit Honda TMX tricycle.

4. A case for violation of Section 5, Article Il of RA 9165 s beng
for filing in court against the suspect.

5. Progress report to follow.



y MANUEL

VIOL. OF SECTION 5 OF
R.A. 9165

DECEMBER 12, 2018




MASA MASID IN ACTION

List of Arrests for 2018
DATE ARREST PLACE CASE
January 14 Leorick Santos Y Brgy. San Pedro Violation of Sec 5 &
Sabado Tumauini, Isabela 11, Article Il of RA
9165
January 18 Gilbert Canceran Y Baligatan, City of Violation Sec 5 of
Fulugan llagan RA 9165
January 24 Vincent Mamucud y | Purok 4 Bliss Village, | Violation Sec 5 of
Bulagui City of llagan RA 9165
January 25 Aristotle Carbajosa y Purok 6 Brgy. Violation of Sec 5 &
Cabaccan Linglingay, Gamu, 11, Article Il of RA
Isabela 9165
February 3 Jesus Mangulaby | Purok 1 Brgy. Sagana | Violation of Sec 5 in
Cayme Santiago City relation to Sec 26
paragraph b and Sec
11 Article Il of RA
9165
February 3 Ariel Garnace y Purok 1 Brgy. Sagana | Violation of Sec 5 in
Fabros Santiago City relation to Sec 26
paragraph b and Sec
11 Article Il of RA
9165
February 3 Raymundo Macarilay | Silauan Sur, Echague | Violation of Sec 5
y Calimag Article Il of RA 9165
February 5 Mark Anthony Brgy. Napaccu Violation of Sec 5
Patricio y Galam Pequeno, Reina Article Il of RA 9165
Mercedes
February 5 Jeffrey Bacani y Brgy. Road, District | Violation of Sec 5 of
Laman 2, Tumauini RA 9165
February 6 Erwin Bangug y San Manuel, Purok 4, | Violation of Sec 5 of
Calegan Core 2, Naguillian RA 9165
February 8 Catalino Rumay Purok 6 Brgy. Violation of Sec 5
Secolles Calaocan, Santiago | Article 11 of RA 9165
City
February 11 Enrico Sumisim Sry Baligatan, City of Violation of Sec 5




Dela Cruz Ilagan Article 11 of RA 9165
February 17 Hero Mondragon y Brgy. San Pedro Violation of Sec 5
Clemente Tumauini Article 11 of RA 9165
February 22 Harold John Turingan | Purok 4 Bliss Village, | Violation of Sec 5 &
y Ragas City of llagan 11, Article Il of RA
9165v
February 23 Jimson Allapitan y Brgy. Magassi, Violation of Sec 5 of
Cammayo Cabagan RA 9165
February 25 Lester Toralba 'y Zone 3 San Mariano | Violation of Sec5 &
Garalpe 11, Article Il of RA
9165
March 7 Efren Banguel y Brgy. San Mateo, Violation of Sec 5 of
Guzman Tumauini RA 9165
March 5 Christopher Albanoy | Cabaruan, Cauayan | Violation of Sec 5 of
Reyes City RA 9165
March 7 John Michael Carifo Brgy. Magsaysay Violation of Sec 5 &
y Laylay Naguillian 11, Article Il of RA
9165
March 15 Jopet Manguilin y Baligatan, City of Violation of Sec 5 of
Cortez Ilagan Article 11 of RA 9165
March 21 Russel Bauit y Cacal | Brgy. Alibagu, City | Violation of Sec 5 &
of llagan 11 of RA 9165
March 22 John Mark Ramos y Brgy. San Pedro, Violation of Sec 5 of
Baccay Tumauini Article Il of RA 9165
April 13 Jeremias Cantor y Brgy. San Juan, City | Violation of Sec 5 &
Paguirigan of llagan 11, Article Il of RA
9165
April 13 Aldwin Ramos y Brgy. Rugao, City of | Violation of Sec 5 &
Delos Santos llagan 11, Article Il of RA
9165
April 30 Kineley Cabalongay | Brgy. Malalam, City | Violation of RA 9165
Capalungan of llagan
April 30 Rovic Almazan y Brgy. Malalam, City | Violation of RA 9165
Soriano of llagan
May 8 Brigida De Leon y Purok 3 Brgy. Violation of Sec 6

Ropisan

Mabini, Santiago
City

Article Il of RA 9165




May 26 John Rafael Pattaui y Brgy. Centro 10, Violation of Sec 5 in
Macaro Tuguegarao City relation to Sec 26
paragraph b Article Il
of RA 9165
May 26 Lerriz Jericho Pier Brgy. Centro 10, Violation of Sec 5 in
Tamayao y Arao Tuguegarao City relation to Sec 26
paragraph b Article Il
of RA 9165
June 4 Robin Mangunay y Brgy. Bliss Village, Violation of Sec 5
Lozano City of llagan and 11 of Article 11 of
RA 9165
June 4 Rosemark Kevin Brgy. Bliss Village, Violation of Sec 5
Corpuz y Navarro City of llagan and 11 of Article 11 of
RA 9165
June 12 Franco Luis Dela Alibagu, City of Violation of Sec. 5 of
Cruz y Barrio Ilagan Article 11 of RA 9165
July 6 Christian Joshua City of llagan Violation of Sec. 5 of
Ariola y Guinco Article Il of RA 9165
July 6 Mark Rommelson City of llagan Violation of Sec. 5 of
Cauinian y Felipe Article Il of RA 9165
July 17 Mark Obena y Tiagan Mabini, Santiago Violation of Sec. 5 of
City Article 11 of RA 9165
July 21 Job Steve Preza 'y Gamu, Isabela Violation of Sec. 5 of
Abobo Article Il of RA 9165
July 23 Adonis Pascua y City of llagan Violation of Sec. 5 of
Aguinaldo RA 9165
July 26 Aldrich Visaya y Cauayan City Violation of Sec. 11
Balut Article Il of RA 9165
August 2 John Andrew Santos Santiago City Violation of Section
y Villarin 5 in rel. to Section 26
par b and Section 11
Article 11 of RA 9165
August 2 Ryan Cabugatan y Santiago City Violation of Section
Corpuz 5inrel. to Section 26
par b and Section 11
Article Il of RA 9165
August 2 Ceejay Ulep y Pontil Santiago City Violation of Section




5in rel. to Section 26
(par b) and Section
11 Article Il of RA

9165
August 3 Jojo Dumaliang y Delfin Albano, Violation of
Acosta Isabela Violation of RA 9165
August 15 Jade Vernonn Naguillian, Isabela | Violation of Section
Gallardo y Holgado 5inrel. to Section 26
(par b) Article I1 of
RA 9165
August 15 Evixon Shyro Paynor | Naguillian, Isabela Violation of Section
y Agsunod 5 in rel. to Section 26
(par b) Article 11 of
RA 9165
September 4 Voltaire Denver Naguilllian, Isabela | Violation of Section
Pasion y Flores 5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
September 8 Josuah Gideon City of llagan Violation of Section
Palattao y Queddeng 5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
September 8 Sean Archer Cabasal City of llagan Violation of Section
y Losuegro 5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
September 12 Darren Encomienda City of llagan Violation of Section
5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
September 12 Nikki Madria y City of llagan Violation of Section
Toribio 5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
October 1 John Steven Gamu, Isabela Violation of Section
Solomero y Tagao 5 & 11, Article 1l or
R.A. 9165
October 3 Walter Singh y Centro West, Violation of RA 9165
Apolto Santiago City
October 25 Denver Maddumba y | Rizal, Santiago City | Violation of RA 9165
Dafiez
October 27 Bonifacio Carlos y City of llagan Violation of Section




Bumatay Jr.

5 in relation to
Section 26 para b,
Article Il of RA 9165

October 27

Marc Amiel

Lambencio y Zipagan

City of llagan

Violation of Section
5 in relation to
Section 26 para b,
Article 11 of RA 9165

November 14

Alvin Bualan y
Cabua

Rosario, Santiago
City

Violation of Section
5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165

November 14

Masiding Riga y

Diampuan

Darusalam Mabini,

Santiago City

Violation of Section
5, Article Il or R.A.
9165

November 29

Marvin Rico y

Tumauini, Isabela

Violation of Section

Guiyab 5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
December 7 Jhondy Luceroy Santiago City Violation of Section
Dulay 5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165
December 7 Luis Sanqui y Gono Santiago City Violation of Section

5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165

December 12

Roderick Dela Cruz y
Manuel

Naguillian, Isabela

Violation of Section
5, Article 1l or R.A.
9165




Summary of Arrests for 2018
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